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Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CITY 

SfP 1999 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(805) 929-4153 
(805) 929-5598 

Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 81
\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 

are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 81

\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All "Well Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 31'11999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

5. All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction ofthe each well and ending July 31, 1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt from disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(10) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request, 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notification of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 
(805)773-4657 Fax: (805) 773-7006 

September 29, 1999 

Mr. John Snyder, Vice President 
Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road 
P.O. Box 1127 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

My office received your request to inspect and copy records on September 17, 1999. 
apologize for the delay in getting back to you. Your request has been forwarded to the 
pertinent staff. 

Pursuant to the Public Records Act, we are requesting a 10-day extension on 
complying with the request. I will call you as soon as the records are available for 
inspection at City Hall. 

There will be a charge for copies but no charge for viewing the documents. The charge 
is 75 cents for the first page and 20 cents for each page after that, plus clerical staff 
time to copy at an hourly rate of approx. $10.00. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

cc: File 
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Koch Califqrnia Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 

CITY OF PiSi,!U BEACH 

760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

,\' ./::-
SEPl '! 1999 ~~'\xJ-"'­

A-k. 
RECEiVED -

CITY CLERK 

(lC:~~ 
1J.1Ii/~t-
R.·~r 

Phone: (805)929-4153 
Fax: (805) 929-5598 
Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 
are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All tlWeli Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 3rt 1999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

1 All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction of the each well and ending July 31,1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt trom disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(l0) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notitication of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 

File: Pismo Well date request 99 0916 Page 2 Printed: 9117/99 9:53 A:vI 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

I 
I 
I 

.,-

" C-
~ 

{: 

-, 
"< 
'" , 
Z, 

? 
;.J 
< 

~ 

!rI 
_<fI 
~ ..... • 
\[\ 
~ 

< 

/ \ 
, ' \ ! 

, . 

, 

:. 

" 
~ ,,-

\ :" '. 
\ . 

, ' \ 

\ \ 

" / "\ ' ' ;\ , ~ 

! \ 
( \ 

\ 
r-----'\ 
1 1 \ 
I : 1 \ 

r-----~ L_~ 
1 1\ .... ____ .1 I \ 

I I 
1 .... --, 1 \ I _______ J L _______ ~ 

~ 
II 

\'\\ 
() 
\) ~~ 

\;ill) 

in"" 

( 

--=-----------------------------~ 
1'\ --

----------------------------------­" 

\!; 
• 

~ 
() 

~ 
~ ~ 
~ D 11\ 
.... ~ 
\\j ~ ..... 
• n, \[\ 
~ !' 
~ I' 

~ 
"'-\) 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

o 
~ .. 
'\... 

\ ' 

.'-' .~. ~- - -:.. ---- -*-::--: 
~:llJ-~'.::.~~~~~~~~' - " }j~;:~ -~ ~~~ -JJ;t~~~, ~~ ;,-;,;;-~~i:.~~:~;'~<-j- I 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

\ 

" I -~~---j------:nT1 ;~- , 

." 
- ---'-:.:::----------

S 24' 47'25"W 

------------------ " 

.' 

/ 

/ 
I 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

-..:- ... ~ 

RESOLUTION NO. R-86-l 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH AUTHORIZING THE 
FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO PERMIT THE 
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF NEW WATER 
WELLS. 

::P;- i :..J 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pismo Beach that 
pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of Division 
5, Part I, Chapter 7, Sections 4010 to ~035 of the California Health and Safety 
Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic water supplies, 
appl ication by this City be made to the State Department of Heal th, for a 
permit to construct' and operate new wells #9, 10, & 11 to serve the City of 
Pismo Beach as shown on Exhibit A; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administrator of the City of Pismo 
Beach be and he is hereby authori zed and di rected to cau se the neces sa ry data 
to be prepared, and investigations to be made, and in the name of said City to 
sign and file such appl ication with the said State Department of Health. 

UPON MOTION of Councilmember Dillon ,seconded by Councilmember 
Hubbard , the foregoing Resolution is hereby passed and adopted at a 

regular meeting of the City Council held this 13th day of January, 1986, 

on the following roll call vote, to wit: 

AYES: Dillon, Hubbard, Hearn, Eldwayen. 

NOES: None. 
ABSTAIN: ~N~o~n~e~. ____________________________________ __ 

ABSENT : Carter. 

ATTEST: 

---- .r /' .~ ----:.r.J: .. \J.I L..~( .. /:;... 'u...:. 0. 
Terry X. Sri scoe 
City Clerk 

. , /" 
?"tU-l4 r'-1'~/.~ 

(/ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM : 

A:J. ,:~h~ . . . 
Ci} y Attorney 

, ~~II<! , r.p., I y f " r r:~ ' -l"- ": , < , - ',·: r ~.:) ' __ _ ' . ' " " r _, 

~l ! . ~_~ " '7 1 1 -" 1 ' :r ~ o. 

H·· t \ : " ~ . , / 1"; :.: :0 S .~.: -; .. , •. ' '.' ,. :, ;{, ": '::' ~~; ' ~ .: ~ ~ '~ t 

-) l( 

/ ~ -I .. • " 
~:'H OF'· .. 111lU1 'J-:'i.L:..... 

( ' . 
'@1I \(I'h l e l/ l ,I!L 

"T'. ' -i. ~ LJ", __ :'J (Il f LLl u 

. ' 
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(Domestic WIt.r Suppli ... Fonn A2. ~IWlici~ •• 0rporatioD or Civil SubdivisioD) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Certified Copy of Resolution 
(To accompany application on Fonn AI) 

City Council "Resolved by the ......... _ .. .. . _____ .... ___ ._ ..... ___ .... ______ .. ____ .... ____ .. ... _ ... _____ . ___ .. ______ _______ ____ ..... _ ...... __ .......... _ ...... _ .. _ ... . 
(City cOUDell, board of trustees or otber governing body) 

of the .. _ .. _ ... ______ . _______ .. _ .. __ . __ C.H.Y_. _Qf.J?j~T)]Q __ .s._e_acb ____ ._. __ ... _ .......... _____ ....... __ ..... __ ._ .. __ ___ .... _. __ . ___ ..... ___ ... _. __ ...... _ ...... _ 
( City. town or COUDty. etc.) 

that pursuant and subject to all of the tenns, conditions and provisions of Division 5, Part I, Chapter 7, Sections 

4010 to 4035 of the California Health and Safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic water 

supplies, application by this. _____ ._~.tt..Y ... ______ .... __ . ... _._be made to the State Department of Health, for a permit to 
(City, town or county, etc. ) 

.. 
___________________ J9..Q.?_tr.l,J_~_L?_n.9 ___ Qp.~.r.9l:.e ___ Na'!L~{aUs. __ U_9_ .. __ LQ .. __ & __ U __ to._.s.er_V..e. _______________________________________ _ 
Applicant mwt state specifically what i. being applied for-whether to construct Dew works, to use aistina works. to make alterations or additiow in 

____________________ ~_~!: __ ~_~_~x __ ~f __ ?~~~~ __ ~~~~~ __ ~? __ ?~~~!! __ Q!'u~~hj_QLt.~ ______________________________________________________ _ 
works or source3 and state nature of improvement in works. Enumerate definitely source. or sources of .supply. kind of works rued or considered ( if known) 

and specify the locality to be served. Additional "'.eU lIlay b. attJlched. 

that the. __ . ____ ... .G_itY-Admin.i.st.r.il_tm::. ________ of said.---------r;H:Y---C'Oun.c-i-~. --.--.-----.-.---_______ . _____ .. 
(Title of chief executive ollicer) (City council, board of trustees or other gov.minlf body) 

be and he is hereby authorized and directed to cause the necessary data to be prepared, and investigations to be 

made, and in the name of said...:. ... _______ ._. ____ C_Uy ..... ... . _ ...... __ .... ... _ ..... __ .... ... to sign and file such application with the 
(City, towu or county. etc.) 

said State Department of Health. 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Ci tx __ Cou~~i 1 
(GoverniDI body) 

of the .. . _ .... ____ .... ~.Hy.._.o.LP.i.s.mo. ._6_ea.c. h . ___ .... __ ._. __ on the __ ..... J3.t1l __ .. _ ....... day oL_ .. January .... . 
( City, to'N'Q or county, etc.) 

, 19.86 . 

[ 
EH 101 ('0-7') 

037 
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(Dumestic \Va.ter Supplies, Fonn AI, ~tUniCI. IrporatioD or Civil SubdivisioD) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Application from . __ . . The City of Pismo Beach 
(Name of anmicipality or civil subdivUion) 

organized under... .. _ ... ___ .... ~_~!:l_~!:'~~~~I."_U nco r po ra ted _~p!jL_g~J2.1§J ___________ ... _ ... ___ u ... ___ _ _ _ ... _ 

(State whether spedal charter or under ienew law, liviDg: clau: aDd date of incorporatioD) 

To the State Department of Health 

2151 Berkeley Way 

Berkeley, California 94704 

Pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of Division 5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Sections 

4010 to 403.5 of the California Health and Safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic water 

suppijes, application is hereby made to said State Department of Health for a permit to _____ . ________ _______________________ _ 

. _____________________ ~~n_~_tr~f.t.!1ng __ Qp.~r~j;lLN~w __ W~JJ_LnuOJber:ed __ 9+_~Q+-1l--1L-----------------------------____________ . 
Applicant mwt .tate specifically wbat iJ beiDa: applied for--whetber to conslnlet D .... worb, to use .n.tmc ..orb, to ",ake alteratioDi or additions in 

to serve the City of Pismo Beach at locations shown on 
worb or source. and stat. nature of improvemeDt in worb. Enumerate doJhtitely .OUtctl or lOurceo of IUpply, ldnd of worD wed or considered (if known) 

exhi bit A 
and ,pecify the locality to b. ,erved. Additional &beets may b. attached. 

Dated ______ ~_a_~_~~_~_~ ___ !..~ _________________ . 19_§§ __ 

[ AFFIX 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

HERE 
] ___________ C_i.tY-__ D~f ..P.i.smD ___ B.eac.h ___________________ .. _. ____ . _____ ._ 

By _ .....• ~ ~~:,o~o· ;:,_~:" .. ) ......... -.... . 
(/". _ ( s~~ title 0J>d post office address) 

____ 1. ~_~.~ ~_~ __ :!._. ____ ~ :r;2:~_~ ..! ___ ~ ~_~_ y ___ ~~_~!.r:: ~ 13. ~ .r:_C1:~_o. 1: _______ _ 

NOTES 

Before making application for permit, such action must be authorized by resolution of the governing board, substantially in the 
form furnished by the State Department of Health (Domestic Water Supplies, Form .\.2) and a copy of such resolution, duly 
certified by the clerk of such board, must accompany the application. 

EH 100 11Q-1S) 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

TO: 

-:----: . 

APPENDIX F-3 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

Office of Planning and Research 
1400 Tenth St., Room 121 
sacramento, CA 95814 

County Clerk 
County of ____ ~S~aun~I~lJui~s~O~b~i~s~PQ~------------____ __ 

FROM: 

PROJECT TITLE: 

Department of Public Services 
City of Pismo 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Oak Park Wells 

PROJECT LOCATION (Specific): near the intersection of 4th street and the 

freeway 

PROJECT LOCATION (City): pismo Beach .. 
~ROJECT LOCATION (County): San I lJi s Obi spo County 

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT: Installation 

of three (3) new wells to replace three (3) old City wells as shown on exhibit A 

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: __ ~C~i~t~y~Q~f~p~is~m~o~B~ea~c~h~ __________________ ___ 

PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Department of Public Services 

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check one) 

Ministerial (Sec. 15073) 
Declared Emergency (Sec. 15071 (a» 
Emergency Project (Sec. 15071 (b) and (c» 

__ -4X__ categorical Exemption (State type and section number) ~lass 2.C 

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Wells #9. 10 and 11 will replace Wells #1,3, and 4 

which were abandoned. Water is approximately the same. 

CONTACT PERSON: ____ .l.J.JHa .... JL......\.JHolJ,a.l...]J.u.dui..LI.o __________ ---:-___ ; TELEPONE: (805) 773-4656 . 
If filed by applicant, (1) attach certified ument of exemption finding, 
(2) Has a notice of exemption been filed . agency approving the 
proj ect? Yes X No ____ __ 

/-/d-f'b 
Date received for filing 

Public Services 
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HEAl1H AGENCY 

Reply to : 

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 

Division of Environmental Health 
549-5544 

city of pismo Beach 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, california 93449 

May 13, 1985 

85-156 
85-157 

Department of Public Health 
2191 Johnson Avenue • PO Box 1489 

San Luis Obispo, Califomia 93406 
(805) 549-5500 

This is to inform you that an inspection was made of your well site located 
on section 18, Township 32 south, RC'nge 13 Ei"st 
county of San Luis Obispo. Site is approved with the condition that no sewage 
disposal system will be constructed within 100 feet of the well, surface water 
or drainage swales. A greater separation of the well from a sewage disposal 
system may be required subject to requirements of the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board Basin Plan, ORDER 83-12, depending on separation of the ground 
water from the sewage trench bottom. 

It is to your advantage to be certain that your well contractor provides the 
annular seal as required by law. The space between the well casing and the 
wall of the drilled hole (the annular space) shall be effectively sealed to 
protect against contamination or pollution by surface an/or shallow subsurface 
waters. The depth of the annular seal is dependent upon several factors and 
may range from twenty feet to more than fifty feet below the surface. The 
sealing material shall consist of neat cement, cement grout, concrete or a 
bentonite-gelatinous mud. 

Whenever test holes are drilled, all undeveloped holes are required to be 
backfilled to prevent a sa fety hazard or the possi bl e means of poll uting 
ground waters. This, also is the responsibility of the land owner to require 
this of the well drilling contractor. 

Final approval cannot be given until report from Myers Bros. 
well driller, has been received in this office. 

TM/GE,lb 

Wi~~\H~\EID) 
MAY 14 1985 

ClT'{ OF P\SMO BEACH 
f\NAHCE DEPT. 

TIM MAZZACANO . 
Division 

GERALD ERICKSON, R.S. 
EnvironmentC'l Health Officer III 
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\ , 
abandon 0 a well located OIl Lot Block ______ Tract ' ____________ _ 

Or' Secticill· Townahip _________ Rang. '_' _______ ....:.-___ _ 
, ':l." ,> 

(Street' Addre .. or County Itoadl.' ... ,.;: "~ ' ! 

' o..n.r/Agft1t t:!,""71 e:;L!! 2'?r"br4' ~.dC:.# ' ''' " " '. _ ," 

Owner'w Bond:, ______________ _ 

Well Driller-

- .. -.~ ... . 
COntractor's Licen .. Number ----------------~~--"-----___:'_i~~~::...:.,;...-...;.;~i'4, 

... -:'.i. ~'! ' , .. . ~ 

I hereby. agree to comply with all law .. and regulationa of the Scm Luia OblspO,eounty Health, Department and the 

Stat. of California pertaining to, or regulating well construction, Within fift .. ~ daya after completion of the well, 

I 'wilt furnish the County Health o.parlment a log of the wen and notify them: befOni puHing the well in use. 

ACREAG&-' _____________ _ Signed ~~'6n( ~~-~ "', fpp l-~ , I 

INTENDED USB" 

_____ Industrial .' - _ i. .~~ I; 

' .... . '. 
- -_: ... ',J _ 

Fee Paid ----"-~""_""~c..L..... •.. ot/~~-:-7':i ••... ~~. ._ . .r::_-?_:~) -=----) _ 

Comments:~~------------------------------------------------

Approved ___ Not Approved __ _ 
Sanitarian ___________________ ~ Dale ______ _ 

Permit Expires 6 Months After Isaue Date 
.CD·ln 

Plot Plcm on Reverse Sid. or Attached 

. ~ , 
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abcmdOli 0 a well located on I,ot. --:...' _~ ___ BlOck ___ ....,,-__ 'rraaf. -:--':"""'-__ ~ ___________ ...,..., 
... : 

Or SectlOll' --'-_____ . \ ___ : ' T01irnah~ · ___ ...,--___ _ 
.. 'i 

~'.':- ~Ir,:j/'~~J,di; . ' . . . 

Own.r· .. Ikmct· __ --'-_____ ;....!-_~ ___ _ 

Welt DrW. 

, - ' . 
:-:,".:. -.joo. ~:.­
iICalp:::..:..;···~.:;.,' .,....~ ... ;--------..,....,--

";':>. .' :-~ff~i·}. _ 

Contractor. Ucen.e ~-- .... ~ '--_____ ;;..:::::......:...:--""'--'-"'-"-=-=~-----'---=_'____'_...;...::;...;..;..'___~ _ _,: 

.. :'" ~~ : ' .~:.: <.. " ' .. ':~;.~~.y~ ·:~~ '1;·;~:. : !' ... . '. . 
I heNby agree. to. comply wUh.all- Icnn c:md regulation. of the Sml Lufa O~.~:Jt'l!ixlth Department and the 

Stat. of California pertaining to. or-regulating w.U con.tructioa. WlthlQ ~ daj.··aft'er'c:Ompletion of the well. 

I will tumid! the CouM-f a.aub-l)epartm_t a log of the well cmcl,llotlfT; t~·~·p~tttng.th. well in u .... 

___ .~ .. • r. Si.,..d.~~~"'7 
"\1' ( ,:": t: - .. r.:' .~.' ;~~Ap - # -
. :: -~:, :::.. . 

ACREAGE 

.. ~. . :,"" -,.: 
· ~: · ·\>-·,~'::·~(~~~ ~I -INTENDED USE' 

_____ Indu.trial .'. 

Fee Paid 

..... - -:.: . ... ..... .' '# ./ 

Couun.nt~ ------------~~~~-~----------------~, ----~--~------~.--------------
" ' .' . 

. " " .. . 

. "" ~ \ .. 

Approved ___ Not Approv.ci' __ _ 
Sanltarlcm ____________________________ _ Date ____ _ _ __ _ 

Permit Expir •• 6 Month. After Iuue Dat. 
co.t27 

Plot Plcm OD R ••• r.. Sid. or Attached 
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RESOLUTION NO. R-86-1 

A RESOLUTION -OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH AUTHORIZING THE 
FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO PERMIT THE 
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF NEW WATER 
WELLS. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the CHy Council of the City of Pismo Beach that 
pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of Division 
5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Sections 4010 to 4035 of the California Health and Safety 
Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic water supplies, 
appl ication by this City be made to the State Department of Health, for a 
permit to construct and operate new wells #9, 10, & 11 to serve the City of 
Pismo Beach as shown on Exhibit A; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administrator of the City of Pismo 
Beach be and he is hereby authorized and directed to cause the necessary data 
to be prepared, and investigations to be made, and in the name of said City to 
sign and file such application with the said State Department of Health. 

UPON MOTION of Counci lmember Dillon ,seconded by Counci lmember 
Hubbard , the forego; n9 Reso 1 uti on is hereby passed and adopted at a 

regular meeting of the City Council held this 13th day of January, 1986, 

on the following roll call vote. to wit: 

AYES: Dillon, Hubbard. Hearn, Eldwayen. 

NOES: None. 

ABSTAIN: ~N~o~n~e~. ____________________________________ __ 

ABSENT: Car te r. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM : 

Terry R. riscoe 
City Clerk 

,. , ( V:)( 

I 'Hit'. , t r", ,... fII ( fl:ar~ 1f~O IS • rr:', ' ' : 11) r ",~"..:r C"" (I' 

In:·.· . . :~ ::~ t!..~ .. .J': :I! ' ~ I I lll (I " CIlWICll 0# 

!H( cu, (\f ri suo , ; 'C I :,{ .... :rc",:.\.: :Jf~ll.·IC I nr i[J; IIno ON , ... ( 

~'" 0/ -i' ill 1 ~_1~_ 
lD?Zi/\(,-" b '( ' U' k~ 

!}·2P L.{ ~/ (lIT Cl(U 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

TO: 

x 

APPENDIX F-3 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

Office of Planning and Research 
1400 Tenth St., Room 121 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

. / 

county Clerk 
County of ______ Swa~o~lul~Jj~5_0~b~i~s~D~Q------------____ ___ 

FROM: 

PROJECT TITLE: 

Department of Public Services 
City of Pismo 
P.o. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Oak Park Wells 

PROJECT LOCATION (Specific): 

freeway 

oear the jntersection of 4th street and the 

PROJECT~LOCATION (City): . Pi smq Beach .. : . i 

PROJECT LOCATION (County): - Sao I !lis Obispo County _. ----::----_ •. :._ .. _---_ ._-,.,-----. 
- ~ '. ~ . - -- .. _- .-. --...... - .-""'- .' --_.-.... -.... " "-

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT: Installation 

of three (3) new wells to replace three (3) old City wells as shown on exhibit A 

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: __ ~C~j~t~y~o~f~p~js~m~o~B~ea~c~h~ __________________ ___ 

PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Department of Public Services 

EXEMPT STATUS : (Check one) ........ -

Ministerial (Sec. 15073) . : ;-
.. - ..... "., 

(c» , 

. :. -_.-. - ; 

x 

Declared Emergency (Sec. 15071 (a» 
Emergency project (Sec. 15071 (b) and 
Categorical Exemption (State type and section number):(:1 ass 2. C 

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Wells #9. 10 and 11 will replace Wells #1,3, and 4 
. . _- ----- -

which were abandoned. Water is approximately the same. 

CONTACT PERSON: __ .u..Hac...1I.......l..;Hwoa...l..llJ..ld..wiU.Jo _________________ ~ TELEPONE: ( 805) 77 3 -46 56 
If filed by applicant, (1) attach certified of exemption finding, 
(2) Has a notice of exemption been filed ~~ency approving the 
proj ect? Yes X No ___ _ 

/ ~ /4- -?~ FILED AND POSTED BY 
Date received for f il ing GOYernor's Office of 

Planning and Research 

APR 021986 
.. , . ~ ~ ; '. ; . 

, - .. . 

Public Servioes 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

TO: x 

/ 
X 

" ;-, ......... 
1,- " , 

- ..,: - -- ,<, " 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

APPENDIX F-3 
NOTICE OF EXEMf~ION 

Office of Planning and Research 
1400 Tenth St., Room 121 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

County Clerk APR 1 1.986 
County of ______ s~awn-wI!~ll~· s~O~b~js~D~OL-----------______ __ 

FROM: Department of Public Services 
City of Pismo 

FRANCI~;~k~~~~ 
DEPUTY CLERK 

P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

: -~ ... 

PROJECT TITLE: Oak Park Wells t:'F, . 

C~~~ 
'". ' .. 

PROJECT LOCATION (Specific): near the jotersectioo of 4th street and the 
':, 

freeway 

pismo Beach PROJECT~LOCATION (City): " , 

.:: ~ .. :: . .. 
~ROJECT LOCATION (County): San I !lis Objspo County ·----· .. -----·---.c. r' . ' : ;,., " , 

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT~--·Inst(i',-,-ation , .:>~~~:. 
of three (3) new wells to replace three (3) old City wells as shown on exhibit A .; . . :; -~ ' ;:, ..... , ' 

. ~ 

\_ ,I ," "~-

.": . : :~ .~ :.~\:~ : :. \~" ,,, 
PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: __ ~C~j~t~y~o~f~p~j~smmo~B~ea~c~h~ _____________________ ", 

?ERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: 

~XEMPT STATUS (Check one) 

Ministerial (Sec. 15073) 

Department of Public Services 

(c) ) 

....... • .. .. . 

, ' 1 

... ' . ~ " , 

,. - \"".:; : ..... .. ' ... 

x 

Declared Emergency {Sec. 15071 (a» 
Emergency project {Sec. 15071 (b) and 
categorical Exemption (State type and section number) ;Class 2.C 

. ' )0 . 

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Wells #9. 10 and 11 will replace Wells #1,3, and 4 

which were abandoned. Water is approximately the same. 

CONTACT PERSON: ____ ~H~a~J~H~aul~l~d~jn~ ________________ ; TELEPONE: (805) 773-4656 
If filed by applicant, (1) attach certified ocument of exemption finding, 
(2) Has a notice of exemption been filed th . ~gency approving the 
proj ect? Yes X No ____ _ 

/~/4 -?~ 
Date received for filing e Watson 

Director of Public Servioes 

I 
i 
I 
I .. 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

Mr. Don Helfln 
Caltrans 
410 N. McClelland 
Santa Marla, CA 93454 

Ref Letter of February 27, 1986 

Dear SIn 

CITY HALL 
1000 BELLO ST .• P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, 93449 
TELEPHONE 80sn73/46S7 

March 26, 1986 

Ref& DW10l 

For some time I have had your referenced letter, trying to determIne exactly 
the most approprIate way to respond to your opInions. Rather than resIst 
any longer, I think It would be to your benefit to set you straight. 

The property you refer to was rei Inqulshed to the County of San Luis ObiSpo, 
and subsequently the City of Pismo Beach on'or about June 20, 1956. Please 
check your right-of-way maps using the fol lowing references: .. 

F I I e No. 745 
Parcel No. 7 
Record No. 9-21-56/865 O.R. 135 

If you cannot find these records, please check with one of my secretaries 
and we wIll make ours available to you. 

In so far as our well project, It Is not, as of this date, completed and we 
wI" decIde when and what condItIon we wll I return the adjoining area after 
thIs project Is complete. 

Wh I I e I have your attention, poss Ib I Y you can c I ear up someth Ing for me. I 
have been unable to locate any CIty records authorIzing or agreeing to your 
constructIon of the nearby "Park-and-Rlde" facl I Ity. This Is Important as 
of this date because we are planning to widen Five CitIes DrIve In thIs area 
and most likely said wIdening will occur Into our property here. 

Thank you for your attentIon. 

ave Watson 
DIrector of PublIc ServIces 

DW/dv 
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TO: Hal Halldin 
City Engineer 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Cathy Simonich /~' 
Deputy City Clerl,~ 

September 2, 1987 

BID LIST 

Mr. Doug Enloe of Enloe Well Drilling, called and asked that 
he be put on the City's Bid List for any well drilling to be 
considered. His address is: 

Ics 

Enloe Well Drilling 
485 Hazel Lane 
Nipomo, CA 93444 
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c[ <1[10m AIR, WATER and HAZ~~~OUS WASTE LABORATORY CERTIFIED CALIFORNIA DEPT of PUBLIC HEALTr 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Serv1<ie. 

Central Coast 
--,- ~< Analytical Service. 

Lab Number: 
Collected: 
Received: 
Tested: 

0-7662 
1'/'1/87 
1'/'1/87 
As Listed 

1~1 Suburban Road, Suite C-~ 
San Luis Obispo, California 93~'1 

(885) 5~3-2553 Collected by: Roger Perry of CCAS 

City of Pismo Beach 1'" Bella Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

REPORT 

Sample Description: 

Well '9 

CONSTITUENT METHOD/DATE/ANALYST DETECTION LIMIT LEVEL FOUND -mg/l 

SULFIDE 

CARBON DIOXIDE 

D7662PB.WR1 
MH/ke 

376 _ 1 10/01/87 LD 
DUPLICATE 

SM 4068 10/01/87 RFP 
DUPLICATE 

0 _1 

0 _01 

Respectfully submitted, 
CENTRAL COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

~~~ident 

(0 _ 1 

< 0.1 

50. 
50. 
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c[ <1[10m AIR, WATER and HA7 ' OUS WASTE LABORATORY CERTIFIED ~ALIFORNIA DEPT of PUBLIC HEALTr 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Central Coast 
Analytical Services 

", Suburban Road, Suite 
San Luis Obispo, California 

(885) 5'3-2553 

City of Pismo Beach 
1SSS Bello Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CONSTITUENT 

SULFIDE 

CARBON DIOXIDE 

REPORT 

METHOD/DATE/ANALYST 

376.1 10/01/87 LD 
DUPLICATE 

SM 4068 10/01/87 RFP 
DUPLICATE 

Lab Number: 
Collected: 
Received: 
Tested: 

rfC 
D-7 •• ' Jft j~ 
'8/8'/87 A< jr 
'8/81/87 /I)J 
As Listed 

Collected by: Roger Perry of CCAS 

Sample Description: 

Well I" 

DETECTION LIMIT 

0.1 

0.01 

LEVEL FOUND -mg/l 

4.3 
4.5 

35. 
40. 

Respectfully submitted, 

D7661PB.WR1 
MH/ke 

CE~~ COASW~ICES 

~~~~~ek, Ph.D., President 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-HEALTH AND WelFARE . .Jf",~( 10 GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
Sanitary Engineering Branch 
P. O. Box 4339 -,, ' - < 

Santa Barbara, CA 93140-4339 
(8 05) 963-8616 

City of Pismo Beach 
P. O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Attenti on: Mr. Hal Halldin 
City Engineer 

Gentlemen: 

SYSTEM NO. 40-008 

April 3, 1986 

The City has failed to file the Notice of Exemption for the Oak 

Park Wells with the San Luis Obispo County Clerk. In order to 

meet the CEQA requirements, the exemption report has to be filed. 

Please file the report and send us a copy with the filing date 

within 7 days. 

Sincerely, 

John Curphey, P.E. 
District Sanitary Engineer 

cc: San Luis Obispo County Health Agency 
JNC/PG:seh 

@
'''' 

-_.:., ,'- " . -:.. 

!~.. . , 
co .... 
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cStul£ of QIul ifomi~~ 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 

1400 TENTH STREET 

SACRAMENTO 95814 

GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN 
GOV ERNOR 

Apr; 1 2, 1986 

Hal Halldin 
The City of Pismo Beach 
Department of Public Services 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

FOR YOUR INFORt1A'l.'ION: 

J; 

Local agencies are not required to file the Notice of Exemption with the 
Governor's Office of Planning and Research. 

See Section 15062, CEQA Guidelines, Title 14, Division 6 of the california 
Administrative C06e ana unaer Section 2l152(b) of CEQA in the Public 
Resources Cooe. 

If you have further questions, please call 916/323-7480. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
John B. Ohanian 
Chief Deputy D" ector 
Office of Planning and Research 
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CEF"TIFIED WATER LABORATOpv STATE OF CALIFORNIA I"'~F\ARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Afy:: Water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Submitted By: 

LAB NUMBER : B-2199 
COLLECTED 6/25/85 
RECEIVED 6/25/85 
REPORTED : 7/30/85 
P.O. NUMBER : Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 

Test well at 4th St & Hwy 101 
Collected by: 
Tim Cleath 

Pismo Beach, CA 93449 
L 

GENERAL MINERAL WATER ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT MILLIGRAMS I LITER CONSTITUENT 

CALCIUM (Ca) 130. pH 
MAGNESIUM (Mg) 73. CONDUCTANCE (micromhos) 
SODIUM (Na) 250. SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED (mgJI) 
ALKALINITY HARDNESS, TOTAL (CaC03, mgJI) 

Bicarbonate (HC03) 160. or (grains per gallon) 
Carbonate (C03) none IRON (mgJI Fe) 
Hydroxide (OH) none MANGANESE (mg/l) Mn) 
Total 160. COPPER (Cu, mg /1) 

CHLORIDE (CI) 490. ZINC (Zn, mgJI) 
SULFATE (504) 370. FOAMING AGENT (MBAS), mgJI) 
NITRATE NITROGEN 0.3 
NITRATE (N03) 1.3 GENERAL PHYSICAL 
FLUORIDE (F) 0.89 COLOR 
mg /1 = mill igrams per iiter ODOR (sulfide) 

TURBIDITY (not filtered) 

COMMENTS: (Reference limits Title 22, California Admin. Code 1977, Domestic Water) 

~ Checklist for reference levels enclosed. 
__ All constituents analyzed were within the acceptable limits. 
__ Evaluation of above report was not done. 

~Constituents outside limits were: Iron, Manganese, Total Mineral, Odor 

-L- Suggestions for improving the quality of this water: 
--L Aeration When nitrate is elevated suggest bacteria test. 
~ Chlorination ~ Reverse osmosis reduces total mineral. 
~ Filtration X Discuss problems with water conditioning consultant. 
---.!..- Softening Quality appears adequate. 

Please contact us if further clarification is desired on this report. 
Medical questions should be directed to a physician. 

9040 Respectfully submitted, 

UNITS 

6.1 
2500. 
1750. 

600. 
35.1 

2.7 
0.83 

<0.02 
<0.02 
<0.04 

<15. 
20. 

2.4 

End : Invoice # 
MH/dm CENTRAL COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

BY#~J ~d~/ 
Mary Havlic~k, Ph.D. President 

OF CALI~. DEPT. PUBLIC HEALTH-CHEMiSTRY-BACTERiOLOGY 

cc: Tim Cleath 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY-STATE 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES AN Y ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZAT ION FROM THESE LABORATORIES. LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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CERTIFIED WATER LABORATOpv STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Arr,- Water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Submitted By: 

r- City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

L 

CONSTITUENT 

ALUMINUM 

ARSENIC 
BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 
CADMIUM 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL 

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT 

COBALT 

COPPER 

LEAD 

MERCURY 

MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

SELENIUM 
SILVER 

THALLIUM 
VANADIUM 

ZINC 

SILICA 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

Al 

As 

Ba 
Be 

Cd 
Cr 

Cr(VI) 

Co 

Cu 

Pb 
Hg 

Mo 

Ni 

Se 
Ag 

Tl 

V 

Zn 

I"IC'OARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

LA B NUMBER 

COlL~CTED 

RECEIVED 

REPORTED 

P.O . NUMBER 

8-2199 
6/25/85 
6/25/85 
7/30/85 
Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

Test well at 4th St & Hwy 101 
Collected by: 
Tim Cleath 

LEVEL FOUND 

<0.01 

<0.1 

<0.001 

0.002 

<0.006 

<0.0002 

<0.005 
<0.001 

50. 

()-means less than and this is 
this analysis. 

the detection limit as applied to 

Encl: Invoice # 9040 
MH/dm 

Respectfully submitted, 
CENTRAL COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

By ~~"~d 
Mary Havli /ek, Ph. D., President 

cc: Tim Cleath 

CER TIFIED WATER LABORATORY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FOR COMPLETE CHEMICAL AND BACTERIOLOG Y 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS . AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY AD VERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENOING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES . LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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CEP.TIFIED WATER LABORATOFl" STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Ah"; water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

L 

Submitted By: 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CONSTITUENT 

SODIUM 

CALCIUM 

SAR 

BICARBONATE 

CHLORIDE 

SULFATE 

MAGNESIUM 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

meq/l Na 

meq/l Ca 

meq/l 

meq/l HC0 3 

meq/l Cl 

meq/l S04 

meq/l Mg 

D'--"'ARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

LAB NUMBER 

COLL~CTED 

RECEIVED 

REPORTED 

PO NUMBER 

B-2199 
6/25/85 
6/25/85 
7/30/85 
Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

Test well at 4th St. & Hwy 101 
Collected by: 
Tim Cleath 

LEVEL FOUND 

11. 

6.5 

4.4 

2.6 

13.7 

7.7 

5.8 

(~-means less than and this level is the detection limit as applied 
to this analysis. 

Encl: Invoice # 9040 
MH/dm 

cc: Tim Cleath 

CERTIFiED WATER LABORATORY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FOR COMPLETE CHEMICAL AND BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLieNTS. 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS :N WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES. LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO C()ST OF SERVICES. 
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~ERTIFIED WATER LABOR~' STATE OF CALIFORNIA ~RTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
____ 4~AL YTICAL SERVICES 

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San LUIs Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

LAB NUMBER C-0432 
COLLECTED 1/22/86 
RECEIVED 1/22/86 
REPORTED 1/29/86 
po. NUMBER verbal 

L 

Submitted By: 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CONSTITUENT 

SULFIDE 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

mg/1 S 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

Site 10 Test Well 

Collected by Tim Cleath 

LEVEL FOUND 

1.2 

(~-means less than and this level is the detection limit as applied 
to this analysis. 

Respectfully submitted. 
CENTRAL COAST ANA YTICAL SERVICES 

Encl: Invoice #10519 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY-STATE OF 

By /; / ,:.1;'!/ / -- fIz / t /. c- (. 
Mary Havlic/k, Ph.D., President 

CALIF DEPT. PUBLIC HEALTH-CHEMiSTRY-BACTERIOLOGY 

MH/mh 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS , 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORI ZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES . LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY STATE OF CALIFORNIA DI=PARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Ail';- W~ter& Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Submitted By: 

LAB NUMBER 

COLLECTED 

RECEIVED 

REPORTED 

" .0 . NUMBER 

C-0432 
01/22/86 
01/22/86 
01/29/86 
Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

I Site 10 Test Well 
City of Pismo Beach 
1000 BRllo St. 
Pismo Beach, CA 92449 

L Collected by: Tim Cleath 

GENERAL MINERAL WATER ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT MILLIGRAMS ILiTER CONSTITUENT UNITS 

CALCIUM (Ca) 71. pH 6.2 
MAGNESIUM (Mg) 30. CONDUCTANCE (micromhos) 1400. 
SODIUM (Na) 160. SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED (mg/l) 
ALKALINITY HARDNESS, TOTAL (CaC03, mg/l) 

Bicarbonate (HC03) 120. or (grains per gallon) 
Carbonate (C03) none IRON (mg/l Fe) 

Hydroxide (OH) none MANGANESE (mg I I) Mn) 
Total 120. COPPER (Cu, mg II) 

CHLORIDE (CI) 300. ZINC (Zn, mg/l) 
SULFATE (504) 120. FOAMING AGENT (MBAS), mgtl) 
NITRATE NITROGEN <0.1 
NITRATE (N03) <0.4 GENERAL PHYSICAL 
FLUORIDE (F) 1.5 

COLOR (filtered) 
mgt' = milligrams per liter ODOR (filtered) 

TURBIDITY 

COMMENTS: (Reference limits Title 22, California Admin. Code 1977, Domestic Water) 

X Checklist for reference levels enclosed. 
__ All constituents analyzed were within the 
__ Evaluation of above report was not done. 

1L-.Constituents outside limits were; Co lor , 

acceptable limits. 

Odor, Turbidity, Iron, Manganese 

~ Suggestions for improving the quality of this water: 
~ Aeration __ When nitrate is elevated suggest baderia test. 
~ Chlorination ~ Reverse osmosis reduces total mineral. 
_X_ Filtration ~ Discuss problems with water conditioning consultant. 
_X_ Softening __ Quality appears adequate. 

Please contact us if further clarification is desired on this report. 
Medical questions should be directed to a physician. 

End: Invoice # 10521 

MH/js 

cc: Tim Cleath 
CERTIFIED WATER 

Respectfully submitted, 
C~A~ COAST ANALYT:CAL SERVICES 

BY:i'~-£~X 
Mar avllcek, Ph.D., President 

LABORATORY-STATE OF CALIF. DEPT. PUBLIC HEALTH-CHEMISTRY-BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBM ITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE "ROPERTY OF CLIENTS . AS A MUTUAL "ROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED "ENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES. LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 

980. 
310. 
18.1 

3.6 
0.44 

<0.04 
<0.04 
<0.04 

35. 
8 . 

>10. 
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CERTIFIED WATER LABORATf)RY STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

AIY; Water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road , Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo. California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Submitted By: 

r- City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 
Pismo Beach, CA 92449 

L 

CONSTITUENT 

ALUMINUM 
ARSENIC 
BARIUM 
BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM, TOTAL 

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT 

COBALT 

COPPER 

LEAD 

MERCURY 
MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

SELENIUM 
SILVER 
THALLIUM 

VANADIUM 
ZINC 

SILICON 

SILICA 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

Al 

As 
Ba 

Be 

Cd 

Cr 

Cr(VI) 
Co 

Cu 

Pb 

Hg 

Mo 

Ni 

Se 

Ag 

Tl 

V 

Zn 

Si 

Si02 

D~PARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

LAB NUMBE~ 

COLL:CTED 

RECEIVED 

REPORTED 

PO . NUMBER 

C-0432 
01/22/86 
01/22/86 
01/29/86 
Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

Site 10 Test Well 

Collected by: Tim Cleath 

LEVEL FOUND 

<0.01 

<0.1 

<0.001 

<0.005 

<0.005 
<0.0005 

<0.005 

<0.01 

34. 

73. 

(J-means less than and this is 
this analysis. 

the detection limit as applied to 

Encl, Invoice # 10521 Respectfully submitted, 

CENTRA~OAST A~T~CAL ~ERVICES 

By t/ ~~ ~~-1'<;;; 
Mary Hav icek, Ph.D., President 

MH/js 

cc: Time Cleath 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FOR COMPLETE CHEMICAL AND BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITT ED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS . AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS . 
Tl1E PUBLIC AND OURSELV ES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHO LE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AuTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES . LABORATO RY LIABILITY IS liMITED TO COST O F SERVICES. 
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( e:rIA GARING. TAYLOR & ASSOCIATES. INC . .... tee 

CIVIL ENGINEERS 

February 4, 1986 

Pat Kennedy 
Ca Ii forn i a Env i rorYnenta I Contro Is, Inc. 
P. O. Box 48 
Whittier, CA 90608 

Dear Pat: 

If 

SURVEYORS PLANNERS 

We currently intend to use two wei Is - Site No.9 and Site No. 10. Site No. 
9 has no noticeable sulfide odor and the T.O.C. is currently unknown. Heavy 
metals are currently being run for site 9. If necessary, we can install. a 
test pump and ~ample!test as required. Site No. 10 T.O.C is 4.3 Mg.!L. and 
sulfide for site 10 is 1.2 Mg.!L. Enclosed find the test results we have on 
fi Ie for these two wei Is. 

Our intention is to blend both wei Is prior to treatment approximately as 
fo I lows: 

Site 9 
Site 10 

180 G.P.M. 
260 G.P.M. 

Total Flow 440 G.P.M. 

If you have any questions or need more information, please contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

GARING. TAY~ & ASSOCIATES 

Enclosure 

RJr--1/sm 

PB85020L 1 • JGM 

141 SOUTH ELM STREET ARROYO GRANDE. CA 93420 (805) 489-1321 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

, 
cr ~Al COAST 

ANAL I I ICAl SERVICES 
Air, Water & Haiardous Waste Analysis 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
SlI).Luis Obispo, California 93401 

(80S) 543-2553 

Submi!!od 8y: 

t ' NUMa~~ C-0432 
.ECTE:> 01/22 /8 5 

RECEIVED 01/2 2/86 
RE?ORTEO 01/29/86 
P.O, NUME~ .' Verba 1 

SAMPLE DE SCRI?TION: 

I Site 10 Te.st ~ 2 11 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000.BAllo St. 
Pismo Bea ch, CA 92449 

L Collec te d by: Tim Cl r ath 

GENERAL MINER}\ L WATER ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT 

CALCIUM (Caj 
MAGNESIUM (Mg) 

SODIUM (N~) 

ALKALINITY 
Bicarbonate (HC03) 

Carbonate (C03) 

Hydroxide (OH) 

Tot~1 

CHLORIDE (CI) 

SULFATE (SO 4) 

NITRATE NITROGEN 

NITRATE (N03) 
FLUORIDE (F) 

mg / I = milligran: 5 per liter 

MILLIGRAMS/LITER 

71. 
30. 

160. 

120. 
none 
none 
120. 
300. 
120. 

<0.1 
<0.4 
1.5 

CONSTITUENT 

pH 

CONDUCTANCE (microrr.~os) 

SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVE) (mg/I) 

HARDNESS, TOTAL (C~C01, mg/I) 

or (gr~ins per gallon) 

IRON (mg/I i=e) 

MANGANESE (mg/I) Mn) 

COPPER (Cu, mg/I) 

ZINC (ln, mg/l) 

FOA!v\ING AGENT (MBAS), mg/I) 

GENERAL PHYSICAL 

COLOR (filtered) 
ODOR (filtered) 
TURBIDITY 

COIvWENTS: (Reference limits Title 22, California Admin .. Code 1977, Domesl :c Water) 

X Checklist for reference levels enclosed. 

All cons,ituents analyzed were within the acceptable limits. 

Evaluation of above report was not done. 

L-Constituents outside limits were: Color, Odor, Turbidi ty, Iron, Mang cwesf' 

~ Suggestions for improving the quality of th is water: 

..L.. Aeration 
_X_ Chlorination 

_X_ Filt ration 

_X_ Softening 

'Nhen nitrdte is elevated suggest bacteria test. 

~ Reverse osmosis reduces total mineral. 

~ Discuss prob lems with water conditioning cOl"ISulta~t. 
Qu~lity ap?ears ~dequate. 

Please contact us if further clarification is desired en this report. 

Med ic al questions should be directed to a physici~n. 

Encl: Invoice # 10521 

MH/js 

Respeclfully submitted, 
CENTRAL COAST ANALYTICAL 
A/ -;.. ---/ /- #/ • 

By Y //-i:4 7/.:~CL'l ? 

SERVICF:S 

cc: Tim ClcElth Mar~ avlicek, Ph.D., Preside r: 
CERTIFIED ""'ATER LA80~ATORY-STATE OF CAUF. DEPT. PUBLIC HE.ALTH·CHEMISTRY·8ACTE;:lIC I.·~-;Y 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMtTTED AND ACCEPTE D AS THE EXCL'J SlvE PROPEiHY OF CLIENTS, AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION ~c :::'.IEN7~, 

THE PUBliC AND OCJRSELvES ANY ADVEiHISING OR PUBLICA7 :0N OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESEJ:lIIECl ? ~NG '.';-:: 

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION ,ROM Tr<~5~ LAIIORATORI£3, LA90RATOltY LIABILITY IS 1.1'-IITEO TO COlT 01' 'EIIVICE~ . 

UNITS 

6.2 
1400. 

980. 
310. 
18.1 
3.6/ 
0.44 

<0.04 
<0.04 
<0.04 

35. 
8 . 

)10. 
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( 

r-

Central 
Coast 

CEN L COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

1\ nalyt ical 
Servi ces 

Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road , Suite C-4 

San-Luis Obispo, Ca lifornia 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Subm i ll~ d By: 

r- City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 
Pismo BeBch, CA 92449 

L 

CONSTITUENT 

ALU MINUM 

ARS ENIC 

BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM, TOTAL 

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT 

COBALT 

COPPER 

LEAD 

MERCURY 

MOLYBDENUM 

NIC KEL 

SELENIUM 

SILVER 

THALLIUM 

VANADIUM 

ZINC 

SILICON 

SILICA 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

Al 

As 
Ba 

Be 

Cd 

Cr 

Cr(VI) 

Co 

Cu 

Pb 

Hg 

Mo 

Ni 

Se 

Ag 
Tl 

V 

Zn 

Si 

Si02 

COLl ~CTEO 

IIrrrlvrn 

If£rUR! EO 

1',0 , NUMBER 

C-0432 
01/22/86 
01/22/86 
01/29/86 
Verbal 

Site 10 Test ~ e l' 

Co 11 e c t e c1 by: Tim ClC " ~\ 

LEVEl FOUND 

<0.01 

<0.1 

<0.001 

<0.005 

<0.005 
(0.0005 

<0.005 

<0.01 

34. 

73. 

«llTleans less than and this is 
this analysis. 

the de t 2 C t ion 1 i mit a s a p p li e d t " 

Encl : Invoice # 10521 , Respectf u ll /, submir!ed, 

CENT~4; -;r;,ANf4.ALYT-:- ~~T. ~;:'~:{VIC " 
"\ . ,/ • y / ,... 

By .. _ ~ ., ~' /~(~ 7'-: j , 

. ' M a r·~·' H a vic e k, Ph. n. 1 P l C S i ;' . 

'1H/js 

cc: Time Clea~.h 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEA:" : i-! FOR COMPLETE C;-';: '." SAL \,' ,,) : ,\ C"' ''' -

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND "CCEI'TEO AS THE EXCLUSIVE I'ROPER T T F CLIENTS, AS A MUTU~ ~ FO ") ~~C~ 'C: ' ' J C' , ~ ,, - -

THE PL.:8 L1C AND OURSELVES ANY AOvERTlSINe; OR PUBLICAT ION OF REPC " , IN ,'.'HOLe OR IN r .. ::: , ' S ~ £ :;c ,o' , ") ?~" - ' 

WRITTE.'I AUTHOR'Z~TION FROM THESE LABORATORIES , lAC!CRATORY \.IA <l ' ~ TY IS ll~'ITEO TO CO q 0 ': <~ ' V:~ :, ~ 
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( 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Cl .~AL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Air, Water &. Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

-San'c,Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

L 

Submil\ed By: 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CONSTITUENT 

SULFIDE 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

mg/l S 

NU~BER C-0432 
COLLECTED 1/22/86 
RECEIVEO 1/22/86 
REPORTEO 1/29/86 
P,o. NUMBE~ verbal , 

SAMPLE OESCHIPTlON: 

Site 10 Test Well 

Collected by Tim Cleath 

lEVEL FOUND 

1.2 

(~-means less than and this level 15 the detection limit as applied 
to this analysis. ' 

Encl: Invoice #10519 

MIT/mh _ 

CERTIFIED WATER · LABORATORY-STATE OF 

YTICAL'SERVICES 

By ,~t'- (, 

, Mary Havlic/k Ph.D., President 
CALIF. DEPT. PUBLIC HEAL~H.CHEMISTRY-BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OUI!SELVE5 ANY ADvEIHISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED ,.ENDINO 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES, LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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Central 
. Coast 
Analytical 

( Services 

r-
CEo AL COAST 

ANAL., IleAL SERVICES 
Air, Water &. Hazardous Waste Analysis 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
Sj11J <f:,uis Obispo, California 93401 

(~ 'lUMBER 

,CTEO 

RECEIVED 

REPORTED 

1',0. NUMBER 

B-5294 
12/31/85 
12/31/85 
01/28/86 
Verbal 

. (805) 543-2553 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

Submllfed By: 

I 
City of Pismo Bea~h 
1000 Bello St. . 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

L 

Site 9/Test Well 

Collected by: 
Tim Cleath 

GENERAL MINERAL WATER ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT MllLiG RAMS / LITER CONSTITUENT 

CALCIUM (Ca) 37. pH 
MAGNESIUM (Mg) 17. CON DUCT ANCE (micromnos) 

SODIUM (Na) 130. SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED (mg/l) 

ALKALINITY HARDNESS, TOTAL (CaC03, mg/l) 
Bicarbonate (HC03) 110. or (grains per gal/on) 
Carbonate (C03) none IRON (mg/l Fe) 

Hydroxide (Oi-l) none MANGAN ESE (mg II) Mn) 
Total 110. COPPER (Cu, mg II) 

CHLORIDE (CI) 220. ZINC (In, mg/l) 
SULFATE (S04) 40. FOAMING AGENT (MBAS), mg/l) 
NITRATE NITROGEN 0.1 
NITRATE (N03) 0.4 GENERAL PHYSICAL 
FLUORIDE (F) 1.1 COLOR 
mgtl = milligrams per Iller ODOR 

TURBIDITY (filtered) 

COMMENTS: (Reference limits Title 22, California Admin, Code 1977, Domestic Water) 

~ Checklist for reference levels enclosed. 
__ All constituents analyzed were within the acceptable limits. 
__ Evaluation of above report was not done~ 

~Constituents outside limits were: Iron, Manganese 

--L Suggestions for improving the quality of this wilter: 
--X- Aeration When nitrate is elevated suggest bescteria test. 
-L.. Chlorination Reverse osmosis reduces total mineresl. 
--X- filtration ·' ~ Discuss problems with wester conditioning consultant. 
__ Softening Quality appears adequate. 

Please contact us if further clarification is desired on this report. 
Medical questions should be directed to a physician. 

Encl : Invoice # 10512 
ME/mIa' 

Respectfully submitted, . 
CENTRAL COAST 'ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

UNITS 

6.2 
900. 
630. 
170. 

9.9 ) 
2.6 J 
0.26 

<0.04 
0.04 
0.15 

5 • 
<3. 

5 • 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY-STATE OF 

By LZb~(Z~?~ 
Mary H~icekJ Ph.D., President 

CALIF. DEPT. PUBLIC HEAL TH·CHEMISTRY-BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED I'ENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE u.eoRATORIES. LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

May 23, 1986 

J 1m Gar Ing 
Garing, Taylor & Associates 
141 South Elm Street 
Arroyo Grande, CA 93420 

Dear J rm: 

CITY HALL 
1000 BELLO ST .• P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, 93449 
TELEPHONE 80Sn73/46S7 

Enclosed Is a copy of the permit amendment receIved from the State for the 
wei I and treatment plant. On the fIrst page theIr first requIrement Is the 
submIssIon of plans and specificatIons. Please handle when they are 
complete. 

Very truly yours, 

~-
HAROLD A. HALLDIN 
CIty EngIneer 

HAH:tq 

enclosure 
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COUN1Y OF Sr\l~ LUIS OBISPO 

HEALTH AGENCY 
Department of Public Health 
2191 Johnson Avenue • PO. Box 1489 

San Luis Obispo, Califomia 93406 
(805) 549-5500 

Division of Environmental Health 
549-5544 

city of pismo Beach 
P.O. Box 3 
pismo Beach, california 93449 

May 13, 1986 

Wells #1A 
#2A 
#2 

#4 
#8 
#9 

#10 
#11 

A review of the well driller'R report as submitted by Myers Bros., Inc. 

on your property located on section 13, Township 32 south, R nge 12 East 

county of san Luis Obispo, has been made and we are pleased to advise you 

that the well construction is approved. This letter does not imply approval 

as to quantity or chemical quality. 

TM/MJD:lb . 

TIM MAZZACANO, R.S., Director 
Di vision of Environmenta 1 Hea 1 th 

• 

M~1!:R~-r 
Supervising Environmental Health Officer 

~ [~~n~ ~ 
r.';,L\Y 1., 1586 

JTY OF PISMO BEACH 
FINANCE DEPT. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-HEAlTH AND WELFARE Au-..CY GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

~-714/7'44 P STREET 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 

(916)323-1382 
--.,; - -" -:' - . 

City of Pismo Beach 
Att: Dave Watson 

Director 
Department of Public Works 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

PERMIT AMENDMENT 

\\ ~{ay 14, 1986 J/f ../-!.. 
u)~J~/~ 

Gi t 'y' ;.'j j: r' f ~j;' / ~ ;~ ~~ ! .~ .:~_' , t ~~ i "i 
'fjUG f.. ~ G S EqVt i~, E S 

Application of the City of Pismo Beach for an amended permit, dated Jan­
uary 13, 1986, has been considered by the State Department of Health 
Services. The application was made in accordance with Section 4019 of the 
Health and Safety Code. Enclosed is a copy of an engineering report, dated 
February 19, 1986, prepared by the Sanitary Engineering Branch, relative to 
your application. 

It is the Finding of the State Department of Health Services that Sections 
4010 to 4039.5, inclusive, of the Health and Safety Code, can be met by the 
water system. This finding is based on the cited report. An amended 
domestic water supply permit is hereby granted to the City of Pismo Beach to 
drill and operate three new wells to serve the City of Pismo Beach, subject 
to the following provisions: 

1. Final plans and specifications for the proposed improvements 
shall be submitted to the Department of Health Services for ~ 
approval prior to construction. ~~ 64 ·~.I-?'7 

.fen4 r/an...5 
2. The State Department of Health Services shall be notified of 

the completion o~ the improvements to determine conformance/ / 
with the approved plans. ;/a/ J .;> /l eU' ? 

3. Prior to using the new wells, bacteriological and complete 
chemical analysis of the water produced, including general 
mineral, volatile organics, inorganics, general physical, and 
radioactivity, shall be submitted to the State Departmentof 
Health Services, Santa Barbara District Office, to determine 
compliance with the California Drinking Water Standards. , 

/~ I -'0 '" hi' 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

City of Pismo Beach 
Page 2 
Hay 14, 1986 

4. If the final chemical analyses verify the preliminary 
findings of excess iron and manganese or other contaminants 
in excess of the California Domestic Water Quality and 
Monitoring Regulations, treatment, including iron and 
manganese removal filtration, hydrogen sulfide treatment, 
nitrate treatment or blending facilities, etc., shall be 
provided to bring the water quality into compliance. 

This permit amends and adds to the permit granted to this system on Feb­
ruary 3, 1984. 

Enclosure 
cc: San Luis Obispo County 

Health Agency 

Roger , Chief 
Engineering Branch 
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STATE CF'CALIFORNIA-HEALTH AND WELFARE y GEORGE OEUKMEJIAN. Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
Sanitary Engineering Branch 
P. O. Box 4339 
Santa Barbara, CA~~140~4339 
(805) 963-8616 

Engineering Report 
For Consideration of the Permit 

Application From 
THE CITY OF PISMO BEACH 

Serving Pismo Beach 
San Luis Obispo County 

February 19, 1986 

Sanitary Engineering Branch 
State Department of Health Services 

Perry Garfinkel, Sanitary Engineering Associate 
John Curphey, District Sanitary Engineer 

The City of Pismo Beach, by application dated January 13, 1986, 
has applied for a permit to drill and operate three new wells. 
The City of Pismo Beach's system and operation are described in 
a Sanitary Engineering Report, dated October 12, 1983. Based on 
that report, the City was granted a domestic water permit on 
February 3, 1984. No significant change in the system's facili­
ties or operation occurred since that date. 

The City has drilled and constructed three new wells, Nos. 9, 
10, and 11. The wells are located an adequate distance from 
sewers and sewage disposal facilities. The wells' construction 
complies with California Water Well Construction Standards, DWR 
Bulletin No. 74-81. Preliminary chemical analyses of the wells' 
water demonstrate that the water quality complies with California 
Drinking Water Standards except for high iron, manganese, and 
hydrogen sulfide. Based on the initial chemical analyses, the 

~
' ... ' 

(','-j' k 
- ,. . 

; 
........ 

City is proposing to provide an iron and manganese removal filtra­
tion plant which will also remove the hydrogen sulfide. The treat­
ment facility will incorporate reliable chlorination facilities. 

Issuance of an amended domestic water supply permit by the State 
Department of Health Services to the City of Pismo Beach for the 
proposed improvements is recommended, subject to the following 
provisions: 

1. Final plans and specifications for the proposed improvements 
shall be submitted to the Department of Health Services for 
approval prior to construction. 

2. The State Department of Health Services shall be notified of 
the completion of the improvements to determine conformance 
with the approved plans. 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

- 2 -

3. Prior to using the new wells, bacteriological and complete 
chemical analysis of the water produced, including general 
mineral, volatile organics, inorganics, general physical, 
and radioactivity, shall be submitted to the State Depart­
ment of Health Services, Santa Barbara District Office, to 
determine compliance with the California Drinking Water 
Standards. 

4. If the final chemical analyses verify the preliminary findings 
of excess iron and manganese or other contaminants in excess 
of the California Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring 
Regulations, treatment, including iron and manganese removal 
filtration, hydrogen sulfide treatment, nitrate treatment or 
blending facilities, etc., shall be provided to bring the 
water quality into compliance. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~1:r'ARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICE~ 

WELL DATA (1' Place and Owner ______ City of Pismo Beach -. 'I ... _ 0. • - .-- -----------------._-.--- -------- ---- -- -------------- - ---

(2) Source of In£ormatioll-__ ~al __ ~_~}l~_~n - --------------- -- --------.--------- ----------------------------------------------------------

11 Perry Gar finkel Feb. 19, 1986 Co ected by _______ -____________________________ ______ __ _ _______ __ __ __ .Date._ 
---------.---- ----.------- ----------------- ------ --.-

(3) Number or Name _____ _____ __ . _____________ . 
Da te drilled __________ 

(4) Location: N eighborhood __ ______________ 
Size of 10L __ 

Distance to: Sewer ____________ ________ 

Sewage disposaL _______ 
Abandoned weIL ______ . 
Nearest property line 

(.5) Housing: Type.... _________ . 
COndition.. _________________ 
Pit depth (if II,.y) __________ . 
Floor (m4t"iII1) __________ 
Drainage ________ __________ 

(6) Well Depth.. ___________ 

(7) Caling: Depth.. ____________________ 

Diameter __ ---------_. 
Kin~ 
Height above floor _____________ 

Distance to highest perforations_. __ . 
Surface sealed (yts OT no) _________ 
Gravel pack (yts or 110) _________ 
Second casing depth.. ____ 
Second casing diameter ________ ________ 
Annular seal (depth) _______________ 

(8) Impervioul Strata: { Thicknest-
Penetrated Depth to ___ 

(9) Water Levels: 
{ Suri,,, ....... _~ .. ~. 

Depth to 
Static ________ 

When pumping ____ . 

(10) Pump: Makc-_________ 

Type. .------
Capacity, g.p.m. ______ ________ . 
Lubrication __ ____________ . 
Power ____________ 
Auriliary poweL _ ___________ 
COntroL ____ _________ _________ 
Discharge locatwn.. _____ __ ___ _________ 
Discharge to ______________________ 

( 11) Frequency of Use __________________ 

(12) Flood Hazard.. - ---- -----.- ---- . - _ . 

(13 ) Remarks and Defects ______ _____ __ 

(Use other side if necessary) 

( 1-4) Show well log on other side. 

'TATE 01' CALII'ORN'A 
DI!:P'ART~ENT 0 ... P'UI!ILIC HEALTH 

----

Well No. g 
1985 
Commercial 

None 
None 
None 

110 ft. 

310 ft. 
10 in. 
PVC 

100 ft. 
Yes 
Yes 
None 
-
SO ft 

28-S ft. 
S8-g7 ft 

I 

Well No. 10 
fg86 
Commercial 

None 
None 
None 

Jlh? f't-

llll? f't_ 
10 in. 
PVC 

140 ft. 
Yes 
yp~ 

None 
-
t:i0 ft 

11-64 ft. 
7-4g ft 

Well No. 1 1 ./ 

1QRc:; 
r.nmm~rcial 

Nnnp 
Nnnp 
Nnnp 

~()C; f't 

295 ft. 
10 in. 
PVC 

110 ft. 
Yes 
Yes 
None 
-
SO ft. 

fRE V . 1-1. ' 1) 

FOAM 22e·14 0 2 
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An:dysis of: 

De3Cription 

Collected by 

Dare sampled 

Constituents 

Total solids 

Hudness 

Bicarbonate 

as 
Carbonate 

I 
CaCO~ 

Hydroxide 

Alkalinity 

Calcium 

Magnesium 

Iron (total) 

Manganese 

Sodium 

Pot:usium 

Chlorides 

Sulf:ltes 

Fluorides 

Nitrltes 

Biochemical 
Oxy~en demand (BOD) 

Acidity (pH) 

RHlio2ctivity (}l}lc) 

Other specific anaiYles 

EC 

.TATE OP' CALIP'ORNIA 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

BUREAU OF SANITARY ENGINEERING 

REPORT OF CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

City of Pismo Beach I Date 

Well No. 9 Well No. 10 Well No. 11 

Central Coast Central Coast Central Coast 
Ana. Services Ana. Services Ana. Services 

12-31-85 1-22-86 1-13-86 

RESULTS--Expressed :II milligram~ per liter (or gram) 

630 980 800 

I 170 310 280 

92 100 92 

0 0 a 

0 0 0 

92 100 92 

37 71 75 

17 30 23 

2.6 3.6 2.4 

0.26 0.44 0.39 

130 160 130 

- - -
220 300 240 

40 120 55 

1 . 1 1 .5 1.4 

0.4 < 0.4 < 0.4 

I 
6.2 6.2 6.2 

900 1400 1150 

OEF'ARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
.I'V III 2.1.~1 

P'o~ .. Sl.gg 

i 
I 

I 
I 

r 

" 
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\\';ltcr S; llli utlon :-)L' Ct l (' n 

REPORT OF CHEMICAL ANA!.. YSIS 

---============= 
l\n.1I}\i~ of: C-'it} of Pismo Beach 
-----------------;----------;--------------------- - - .- --

Well No.9 iWell Dtsc~iptlC1n 

DHr umplcd 

Constituents 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

(ooper 

Fluoride 

Load 

~1C/-'\S 

~1e rcury 

S ,; 1 en i I~I 

Si lver 

Zinc 

r~ i tnte 

No. 10 

Central Coast Central Coast 
Ana. Services Ana. Services 

112-3 1- 8 5 1-22-86 

Well No. 11 

Central Coast 
Ana. Services 

1-13-86 --------'---

I RES:TL TS-ExpresseJ ;JI milli~r:J:nA ~r liter (nt" gram) 

< 0.01 < 0.01 

< O. 1 < O. 1 

< 0.001 < 0.001 

< 0.005 < 0.005 

< 0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04 

1.1 1.5 1.4 

< 0.005 < 0.005 

o. 15 < 0.04 < 0.04 

< 0.0005 < 0.0002 

< 0.005 < 0.005 

< 0.01 < 0.01 

0.04 < 0.04 < 0.04 

4 < 0.4 < 0.4 
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( Domestic Water Supplies, Form AI, Munici poration or Civil Subdivision) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

, , The City of Pismo Beach A pplication from. ' __ 00' _ _ _ _ _ _ _ oo_oo_oooo _ ___ oo _______ oo_,-,,-,---___________ _______ .. ____ oooo ........ __ .... _ _ .. _ ____ _ .. _________ . __ _ _ 00 __ 

(Name of mllDicipality or civil subdivision) 

organized undeL ________ .. ___ ~~n~:ra 1 Law ( i ncorpora ted Apri 1 25. 1941l ___________________ __ .. _ .. _____ .. __ _ 
(State whether special charter or under lIenerai law, giving clasa aud date of incorporation) 

To the State Department of Health 

2151 Berkeley Way 

Berkeley, California 94704 

Pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of Division 5, Part I, Chapter 7, Sections 

4010 to 403.5 of the California Health and Safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic water 

supplies, application is hereby made to said State Department of Health for a pennit to __ .. __ .. _____ .. _ .. ____ .... _ ....... _ .. ___ _ 

.. ____________________ ~gn~);rl!f_L~nf! __ Qm~rg.tg __ Ngw_J'lgJJ_~_number.ed __ 9+-~Q+_lLIL---------------------------------______ 00 

Applicant must .tate speci6cally what ill heinl appUed for--whether to COJUtruct new worb, to u.se emtIna: worb, to make a1teratioDi or additions in 

to serve the City of Pismo Beach at locations shown on 
._----------------------_.-- .. .. -------------.. ----------- ------------------_ ... _----------_ ..... _ ... _--------------------------... ---------... -..... --- .. ----------------~-------. 
works or sources and stat .. natwe of improvement in works, Enumerate definitely source or .oun:ea of IUpply, Idnd of worb used or considered (if known) 

exhibit A 
and specify the locality to b .. served. Additional sheets may be attacbecL 

Datecl ________ ~_~~~_~~_.Y. __ !l ______________ , 19_~§.._ 

[ AFnx 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

HERE 
] 

Attest. 
. J . 

~'_j-,---G-~-~-:~-L-b.L-----------------
--- (S)gnature of clerk or corresponding olBcial 

/ with title and post olliee address) 

______ ~_~!:EJ_oo~_~ __ J?E~~_~9~J ___ ~~_~y Cl~~_~ _______ ____ ______ _ 

NOTES 

ismo ___ Beac.h _________ ________ ____ ___ ____ . ____ __ 
'ciP~ality or bdIvis' in full) 

~- -r---- -" -----------.--------- ---- ----- --- - --
(Signa re of 'ef execu .. olBcer with 

o title IUId poat ofllc:e add ..... ) 

Before making application for pennit, such action must be authorized by resolution of the governing board, substantially in the 
form furnished by the State Department of Health (Domestic Water Supplies, Form A2) and a copy of such resolution, duly 
certified by the clerk of such board, must accompany the application.. 

EH 100 (10_73) 
0 ''1 ; > 

1JO 
, ... , •• 80 "_71 IN <D AS,. 
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(Domestic Water Supplies, Form A2, Mimic" . "rporation or Civil Subdivision) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Certified Copy of Resolution 
(To accompany application on Form AI) 

" City Council Resolved by the ______________________________________ ________________________ . ____ _____________ . ___ . __________ . __ ..... _. ______________ ._ 
(City council, boazd of trustees or other ioverrUni body) 

of the ________________ . _________ J~_HY. __ 9f _J?j~J]']Q __ S_e_acn_ .. ____ . __ _______________ . __ ._ ._. ________ . __ ._ .. ___ _______ , ___ . ____ ._. ________ __ ._._._ 
(City, town or county, etc.) 

that pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of Division 5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Sections 

4010 to 4035 of the California Health and Safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic water 

supplies, application by this ________ ~tt.Y __________ . ____ .. ___ _ . __ be made to the State Department of Health, for a permit to 
( City, town or county, . etc. ) 

____________________ ~9.r!?_1r..~s_1 __ Sl_n~;L_QQg,cil~ __ Ne_\LWe11s. __ #..9_ .. __ 1Q .. __ &. __ 1l __ tn._s.e.r_v..e _______________________________________ _ 
Applicant must nate !l>8cifically what is beiDI applied for--whethet to construct new works, to use uistini worla, to make alterations or additions in 

____________________ ~~~ __ ~_~~y. __ ~! __ f_~~~~ __ ~~~fh __ ~~ __ ?_~Q~!! __ Q!! __ ~hj_Qj_t __ A ______________________ ___ ______________________________ _ 
works or soun:es and state nature of improvement in works. Enumerate definitely ,ouree or sources of supply, kind oE works used or considered (if known) 

and specify the locality to be served. Additional sheets may be attached. 

that the _____ mmC_itY-Admim.stra tor 
(Title of chief executive oil!cer) 

__ -----'of said.--_____ .c.i.t_y ___ COunci~.------------------.-----.. 
(City counci( hoard of trustees or other governing body) 

be and he is hereby authorized and directed to cause the necessary data to be prepared, and investigations to be 

made and in the name of saiL._. _________ Cj_ty._ .. ___ ___ _____ _____ . _______ . ____ __ _______ to sign and file such application with the 
, (City, town or county, etc.) 

said State Department of Health. 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the __ . ... . ~J_~:Y..._~.~.~_~~51._ ._._. __ . _____ .. _. ____ ._. ____ . ___ ._. ____ .... .. ... _ ... ... __ . 
(GoverrUng body) 

of the ___ __ .. ___ ._. _.GU.Y ___ Qi.._P..i.s.!1J.Q_ll_ea_c_h __ ----_: _____ __ ._. o~ the. __ __ ._J3_th. ______ __ __ .. day oL __ ._Jan ua r.y ___ ___ . __ ___ .. , 19_.86_ .. 
(City, town or county, etc.) 

______ :~ 'I ~ c ]-[t..a-L:!.c -\ __ 2L...:!_~~ __ __________ _ 

Clerk of Said.-·-· --~-~-~-·-- · - --------- - - ·--------(cii;:-Io-wn-;;;-~;;;,-;;t;;:-.;t~---·-· · ·- ---- -- --- --··- · ·-----------. - ·-· .... . . 

EH 101 [10.73) 
037 
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(415) 540-2158 

WATER QUALITY EMERGENCY NOTIFICATrO~ PL~N '-- . ----
'Name of Utility: City of Pismo Beach 

System & Locdtion: 

The following persons have beE.n designated to imDlement tt!l~ ~"111 upon notifiotir;n 
by the State Department of !1ealth SErvices that an imiTlinfnt dangE:r to tile hC11th 
of the water users exists: 

Telephone 
Name Tit 1 e Oa'l ~v(,r1 jn 2 

--"-

1. Dave Watson Director 773-4656 773-2208 

2. Ha 1 Ha 11 din Ci ty Eng; neer 773-4656 

3. Pat Mills Supervisor 773-4656 773-2208 

The implementation of the plan will be carried out with the following State dnd 
County Health Department personnel: 

1. John Curphey District Engineer 

2. Tim Mazzacano Director, Env. Hlth. 

3. If the above personnel cannot be reached, contact: 

Office of Emergency Services (24 hrs.), (916) 427-4990 

Notification rldn 

805 687-0729 582 -6 8 59 

805 5 lfg -5550 5:q -S S 4 4 

Describe methods or combinations of methods to be us£:d (radio, tele'Jision, (hl)l'-~'l­
door, sound truck, etc.). ' For each section of your plc:n gLI(! an estil:1 ,~t<:? of t.r, ,! 
time required, necessary personnel, estimated coverag':;, etc. Con:;ider,1tir .. n f""J': t he 
given to special organizations, pJrticularly non-English spe :} king groups )nd O: lt­
lying water users. (Use the other side if necessary or att;J(~h ilddi,:;onal P 'l'J'~-"; ') 

Report prcpJred by: 

_~i,(l /! &(2t~ 
Si9ndture ilnd Title 

Iv .. - I 7·-S==--.) _r.,L-____ _ 
Date 

R~v. 07.-01-t)] 
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. , 
~.~ 

• 
P 19~O BEACH 

PLAN I. During regular working hours, our people will contact the 
three newspapers in our area and three television stations to broad­
cast the necessary warnings. The Local Radio stations - five of 
them - will also be contacted. Television and racio personnel 
are available at all hours. As a Followup meaSJre, we will also 
c~ntact the Five Cities Times, Pr~ss, Recorder, a local neWspJper 
that serves both our City and outlying areas. 

Warnings will be issued to cover all members of the Community. 
Poiice and Public Works Departments' vehicles should have equipment. 
Our area is small and this can be done rapidly. 

A special telephone answering service can also be quickly set up 
at the Utility headquarters (using regular company numbers) to 
ctnswer questions that will come from consumers. 
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C [<l [10m AIR, WATER and HAZ ' " -~US WASTE LABORATORY CERTIFIED' ~ALIFORNIA DEPT of PUBLIC HEALT~ 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Central Coast 
-..c- _." Analytical Services 

Lab Number: 
Collected: 
Received: 
Tested: 

0-7661 
lS/S1/87 
18/81/87 
As Listed 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, California 934'1 

(885) 543-2553 Collected by: Roger Perry of CeAS 

City of Pismo Beach 
lSSS Bello Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

REPORT 

Sample Description: 

Well #1' 

CONSTITUENT METHOD/DATE/ANALYST DETECTION LIMIT LEVEL FOUND -mg/l 

SULFIDE 

CARBON DIOXIDE 

D7661PB.WR1 
MH/ke 

376.1 10/01/87 LD 
DUPLICATE 

SM 406B 10/01/87 RFP 
DUPLICATE 

0.1 

0.01 

Respectfully submitted, 
CENTRAL COAS~~ICES 

~~ek' Ph.D., President 

4.3 
4.5 

35. 
40. 
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** ~00'39~d l~lOl ~k 
.-:r-.. ---:-.,-.. ..,.-'''._-:--~I''' ."'. "''''''. -I'W'-' _ ..... _ .. . _ .... , ,--~ .. ..,--. 

RADIOACTIVITY ANALYSES 

E-ll,648 

tt Labor~tories Inc. 

War. Koldin9 Tlm~~ 
88 @ 1050 Observed: Yes 

of Pismo Beach 

1110 :;l mo r.g 0 !i . . 
:~~l'le/No. at Sample ,StAtion 
Source: Number: I I I I I 1 r r I 1 I I I 
D ate " WAter User Submitted to 
0 If Time ! 8 18lli! I 0 18 I 1 I 0 i 5 I 0 I Typ-a: \.QJ 10: l .. l_l ~ SWQIS By: 
s~~nle: ~ ~ M ~ DDT T T T GIS 

. 
I \MCL REPORTING CONSTITUEUT T SToRET ~J\.L'tSES 

U~ITS T CODE RESULTS 
Analyzinq Ag&ncy 28 I~ ;.. !J. 1 
D~ce Analyses Completed 73672 818 11 128 

Y Y M 1-1 0 0 

5 pell Tot~l Alpha 1501 o. o 0 
pell Total Alpha Counting Error 1 150;a . . ~ ~ ,1 

5:) pCLl To-:~l Bdt~ 1 r 350-1 I 
pCjl Tctal Be1:a. Countir.q Error 1 I 3502 I 

~C/l Nc1~ural Uranl\l~ I I 28012 I 

) oel l. Total R~dl.u~ 226 I I 95Q1 I . 
l pCjl Tot~l Radiu:l 225 countinq Error 1 .1 950.1 I 

I cell Total F.ad.1um 22a I I 11501 I I 

I .Ee} 1 Total Rad1uJ\ 228 Countj.n..cl Error I I 11502 I L 

l 5 pell R~ l26 + R4 228 J J 11503 J I 

l pC/l Rd 226 + RA 228 Countinq Error I I 11504 I 

L20.000pC/l Total Tritium 1 J 7000 I 
I pC./J. Total TritiulIl Counting Error l I 1QOl I 1-

, • . , - . • 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

· r : 
,. Culf""'''~'''' .... ""' •• ., ........... 

r 

Date or Re::ort: 8-5-88 

0.....,_'., _.'" ...... 

fO)U~ u ~ruJ 
JL1 

AUG 24 1988 

;~ITY Of rl ~ iV'0 [~ ... , '\~n 
PUBLIC SERVICES 

RADIOACTIVITY ANALYS~S 

CCAS: £-6/:>1 

Lab Sa~~le ID No. Scott: 6271-3 
Laboratory 
H' a~e: SCOTT LABORATORIES, INC. 

Signa tura 0 t //, /._ ,_J-.' - ; i. 
Lab 01 rector: N:;r. cY ' ~. I.; '" ~ c-:=-

!ia:::la 0' 
Sa~oler: Shannen 

Sa::1pler 
ht)loyed By: socr 

Date/Time Sa:ple 
c~11eeted: 7/??/RR ta ()8?O 

'

Cate/T1ms Sampla7-27-S3 'Jwere Holding T1~es 
Received' Lab: 11 :00' Observed: Yes 

Syste'!l Na:e: socr 
Description or 
sa~olir'.g Point: Well #10 

Source: 
Date " 
o! Time 
Sa~ol~: 

\ 8\8\0171212101812101 
Y Y M X DDT T T T 

~c!.. P':"?ORl'I~G 

U~I'!S 

(system Nu=nber: 

lStation 
Nu:lber: I I III l I l I 1 I I I 

Water 
Type: LQJ 

GIS 

User Submitted to 
10: I I S",QIS By: 

Error 

Error 

Error 

!rror 

s-r 0 ?Z1' 
C~D:: 

23 

l501 
1502 

J501 
3502 

22012 

9501 
9502 

11501 
· ll502 

ll50) 
1150~ 

1000 
7001 

1J501 

R--""'- --:.,:;;, \.J :... .I. ;J 

, S . t) ~, 

~ 3, a " J ,3 . J 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
S~rvices 

. Air, Water, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis, & Consultation 
State Cert~ied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratories 

DescriPtion of S.mpling Point 

~-'·f41· Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805)543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

City of Pismo Beach 

Well Water, Well #10, Lab #801-1-12644 
---~------~~---~---~~~~~ 
N.me/NumOer 0; Sample Sourc~ I s:a~ion ~um~er I 

I 1 I 
Date and Time o~ Samol. Suomitted to SWOIS By 

8181018101311511101 UiJ 
Y Y M M DDT T T T GIS 

6483-D Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 931'7 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

System NumDer 

I I 1 

MCl Reporting Units I Constit\J ent ~I Storet Code Analyses Results 

I Analyzing Agency (Laboratory) I 28 I I I I 

mg/L I Total Hardness (as CaC03) I I 900 
mg/L ! Calcium (Cal i I 916 I I , I 

mg/L 
, 

Ma~neslur':'1 (Mg) 927 
mg/L Sodium (Na) 929 
mg/L Potassium (K) 937 

Total Cat ions meq/L Value: 

mg/L I Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 I I I I 
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 I I I 

mg/L I Carbonate (C03) 445 I , 
I mg/L I Bicarbonate (HC03) I I 440 I . mg/L + Sulfate (504) 945 I I . mg/L + Chloride (CI) 940 

J 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 71850 I 
1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 I • I 

Total Anions meq/L Value: 

5td Units pH (Laboratory) 403 .. 
umho/cm + Specific Conductance (E .C.) 95 , I I 

Total Filterable Residue ... 
mg/L + at 180

0 
C (TDS) 70300 I I I , 

UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 81 I I 

TON Odor Threshold at 60 C 86 

NTU Lab Turbidity B2079 I I 

0.5 mg/L + MBAS I 38260 I I I I 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

1 I 

, 
, 

I 

I 

I I 

.I 

I 

I 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
SI!f\'ices 

. Air, Water, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis, & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratories 

141 Suburtan Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805)543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANAL VSES 

Citv of Pismo Beach 

6483-0 Calle Real 
Goleta. CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(B05) 964-7838 

Well Water ab #801-1-12644 
~+-------~--~~~S-:'-:i-o-n~N-u-m-o-.r-------------------------------------

MCl A eporting Units Constituent 
T 
T 

Storet Code AnalYles Results 

Totll Cat:cr.s 

_ ... · 1 

.. ., -
-::;. '-

'-~g. '-

mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 

m;. L 

mg/L 

45 mgiL 
1.4-2.4 mg/l 
To~al Anions 

Std Units 
00 

umho/cm 

o •• 
mg/L 

UNITS 

TON 

me,:/L V3lue: 

Total .Aikalinitv (as C.!C03) 

Hvcr::))cide (0 H) 

Car::lonat! (C03) 

3iCJr=ona~! (HC03) 

+ Su::ate (S04) 

+ Chlorico! (CII 

Nitrate (N03) 
Fluoride (F) Temp. Deoend. 

mea/L Value: 

I pH (Laboratory) 

+ I Soecific Conductance (!: .C.) 

! 
Total Filterable ResiClue 

+ at laO" C (TDS) 

I Aooarent Color (Unfiltered] 

I Odor Threshold at 60 C 

29 
gee 

937 

410 
71230 

.uS 
~.:a 

945 
940 

71850 
951 

I I 403 I , 

I I 95 I , I I 

I I 70300 I I I , 

I I 81 I I 

J I 86 I , 
NTU I Lab Turbidity , I 82079 I I I I I ! r 0.5 mq/L + M2AS 38260 ~--~----~~~--~~~~----____________________ ~ __ ~ __ ~~~ __ ~ __ ~ __ L- _ ! __ ~ __ ~ ___ 
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ddt -~~~;?t-r 
~~ 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Sef\'ices 

Air, Water, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis. & Con~1tation . I 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & Bacteriology L:aboratones 

6483-0 Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 

c-c-t4l Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

~51 ffi64
©78&8 ~ w ffi ~ 

JUL 281988 rID 
Cate of Report l..aO Sample IC Numoer t;11 Y OF PISMO bt.ACH 

Central Coast Anal tical Services 

REG 
W •• l-IoI0ln9 Times OOler~.o? 

Yes 
System Numoer 

City of Pismo Beach 
Celcription of Sam pi in,) Point 

Well 119 
Name/Numeer oj Samele Sourc~ 

1 

Station Numeer 

I I 

SuOmitted Ie SWQIS By 

81 81 01 61 01 9 1 1 1 5 1 4 I 0 I 
Y Y M MOO T T T T 

Oa:e and Time o~ Samele Water TYee 

I 
Use, 10 

I I I 

MCl Reporting Units I Constituent ~I Storet Code I Analyses Results 

I AnalyzinQ Aaency (laboratoryl I 28 I I I , , 
I 

mg/l I Total Hardness (as CaC03) I 900 I I 
mg/l I CalC ium (Ca) 916 
mg/l Ma<;nesiwm (Mg) 927 
mg/L Sodium INa) 929 
mg/L Potassium (K) 937 

Total Cations meq/L Value: 

mg/l Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 I I 1 I I 

mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 r r , I 

mg/L Carbonate (C03) 445 I 

mg/l Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 . mg/L + Sulfate (504) 945 I , . mg/l + Chloride (CII 940 
J 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 71850 I 

1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 I I I 

Total Anions meQ/L Value: 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) I 403 L .. 
umho/cm + Specific Conductance (E .C.) J 95 I • I I I 

Total Filterable Residue ... 
mg/L + at 180

0 
C (TDS) I 70300 I , I I , , 

UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) I 81 I ~ I , 
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C I 86 I 

I NTU Lab Turbidity I 82079 I I J I ~ r 0.5 mg/L + MBAS I 38260 J I I I I I 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

O~S a~51 (11 / 8G) 

I 
\ 

I 
I 

I 
I 
! 
J 

1 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
SI!I"\'ices 

O~te ot ~eport 

Air, Water, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis, & Consultation 
State Cert~ied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratories 

~-"'4'f Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

6483-D Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93'17 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

June 13. 1988 
I LoiO Soimpl. 10 Numoer 

E-5368 

Central Coast Ana 
N~m. ot SoImpl.' 

w •• HOII:lln, Timu OOl.r~.a? 

June 9 
5yltem N.am. SYItem Numoer 

City of Pismo Beach 
O.~cription of Samplin~ POint 

Name/Numee, oi Samel. Sourc~ 
Effluent 

------------~I ~S~:a~:I-on~~-u-m~~e-r--I----------------I---I---I-------------1 

Da:e and Time o~ SamOle Water ,yoe User I D SuOmitted to SWQIS By 

81 81 01 61 0 I 91 1 I 5 1 4 I 4 I LJ 
Y Y M MOD T T T T GiS 

MCl Reporting Units 
I 

Constituent ~I Storet Code Analyses Results 

I AnalyzinQ AQency (laboratory) I 28 I I , I 
mg/L I Total Hardness (as CaC03) I I 900 
mg/l I Calc ium (Ca) i 1 916 1 ! I I , 

I mg/ l Mac;neslu:":'1 (Mg) 927 
mg/ L ; Sodium (Na) 929 
mg/L Potassium (K) 937 

Total Cations meQ/L Value: 

. mg/L I Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 I I I I 

mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 r I I I 

mg/L Carbonate (C03) I 445 I 
I mg/L Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 , . 

mg/L + Sulfate (504) 945 I . mg/L + Chloride ICI) 940 
I 

45 mg/L I Nitrate (N03) 71850 

1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 I I I 

Total Anions meQ/l Value: 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 . .. 
umho/cm + Specific Conductance (E.C.) 95 I I r I 

Total Filterable Residue ... 
at 180

0 
C (TDS) mg/L + , 70300 I I I 

UNITS Apparent Color (Unfilteredl 81 I I 
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C 86 

I NTU Lab Turbiditv 82079 I r 0.5 mg/l + MBAS I 38260 I I I I I 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

OHS 8~51 (11/86) 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Cit. of "'IPort 

Air, Water, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis, & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste. Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratories 

::..:-tAl- Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
Sari Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

6483-D Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

June 13. 1988 
L~oor~tory N~ml 

w •• l-Ioldln9 Times ODser~lcS1 

Systlm NumDer 

City of Pismo Beach 
OescriPtion of S~mplin'il Point 

Well tl10 
Name/Numcer 0; Samcle Sourc: 

-----------,~~~----------------------------------

I S:~:IOn ~um~er I 
I I I I I I 

Oa:e and Time o~ Sarnols Wa:er 7',::e User 10 Sucm,tted to SWQIS By 

81 8 I 01 61 01 91 1, 5 I 4 I 2 1 ~ 
Y Y M MOO T T T T GiS 

MCl Reporting Units 
I 

Constituent 
I ~ I 

Storet Code I Analyses Results 

I Analyz;nQ AQency (Laboratory) I I 28 T I , , I I 

mg/L I Total Hardness (as CaC831 I I 900 I I , 
mg/L Calc;u~ (Ca) 916 

mg/L MaC;:1esiu:-:1 (Mg) 927 

mg/L Soc:urr. iNa) 929 

mg/L Potassium (K) 937 

Total Cations meQ/L Value: 

mg/L I Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 I , , 
mg/L I Hydroxide (OH) 71830 I I , I 

mg/L I Carbonate (C03) I 445 I 

mg/L I Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 , . mg/L + I Sulfate (S04) 945 , , . mg/L + I Chloride (CI) 940 
J 

45 mg/L I Nitrate (N03) 71850 I 

1.4-2.4 mg/L I Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 I , , 
Total Anions meQ/L Value: 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 .. 
umho/cm + Specific Conductance IE.C.) 95 , , I 

Total Filterable Residue ... 
at 1 ao

Q 
C (TDS) mg/L + 

I 70300 I I I 

UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) I a1 I I , 
TON Odor Threshold at 60 C 86 I I 

I NTU Lab TurbiditY 82079 I I I r 0,5 mg/L + MBAS I 38260 I I I I 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

OHS 8351 (11/86) 

I 
I 

I 
I 

j 
I 
I 

I 
I 
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s 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 

o C I INC. 

31133 W.VIA COLINAS-ST-101 
WESTLAKE VILLAGE,CA. 91362 

(818)889-4256 

SAMPLE TYPE­
DATE SAMPLED­
DATE RECEIVED­
DATE REPORTED­
LOG NO.-

WELL WATER/4th & Frontage/Well #10 Spigot 
2/19/88 
2/22/88 
3/3188 
801-1-11817 

LAB ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT QUANTITY MAXIMUM LIMIT 

GROSS ALPHA- (1 +1- 0.5 PCIIL 5.0 

GROSS BETA- 6.2 +1- 2.5 PCIIL 50 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND ACCURATE AS 
FOR THE SAMPLES AS DELIVERED & RECEIVED. 

<-i!4I~K "-
ROBERT KUNZE ""1 . 
LAB MANAGER 

1097 
INVOICE NO.--~3~7~3~7~8~8~--
INV. DATED----~~-----

A TOTAL OPERATION SERVICES CORPORATION 
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Central Air, Water, & Ha_., JUS Waste 
Coast Sampling, Analysis, & Consultation 
Analytical State Certified Hazardous Waste, 
Services Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratory 

141 Suburban Road, SUitec~:: 6483-0 Calle Real rID ~ © ~ ~ ,~ rrr 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 Goleta, CA 93117 U\\ lW 
(805) 543-2553 Fax (805) 543-2685 (805) 964-7838 NOV 9 1987 

AGRICULTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS 
ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSES CITY OF PISMO BEACH 

fIIW;:E LIP.Je -, 
Date of Report: Octoher 21, 1987 Lab Sample ID NO. __ ~D~-~7~1~4~0~ ________ _ 
Laboratory s~gnature La~b ~~A 
Name:Central Coast Analytjca1 Services D~rector: ___________ ~~~~~~~==~~ ____ __ 
Name of Sampler 
Sampler: Roberts Garrett Employed By: CCAS 
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Were Holding 
Collected:g/11/81-@1045Received @ Lab:9/11/87 @1200 Times Observed? Yes 

Were all the constituents lis~ed 
Test !1ethods: EPA 615/8150 below quantified"? Yes 
=======:=================================================================== 
System System 
Name: Cjty of Pismo Beach Number: ______________ _ 
Description of ~(J.Z: 
Sampling point:_W~e~l~l~'~luO~ __ ~~~~·~~~~ ________ County Name: San Luis Obispo 
Name/No. Of Sample Station 
Source; Number: I I I I I 1 I I I I I I 1 I I 
Date & 
Ti~e cf 18171019 I 11 11 11014151 
Sampl~: Y Y M MOD T T T T 

Water Lru User I I I I Submitted to SWQIS 
Type: G/S ID: By: ____________ _ 

Place an "X" in box: to delete all data for this station/date/time. LI 

REPORTING CONSTITUENT T STORET ANALYSES DETECTION 
UNITS T CODE RESULTS LIMIT 

Date All Agricultu~al/Misc 
Organic Analyses Comoleted 73672 181711101'J11 I I I I I 

Y Y M M D D 

I~ Analvzina Aqency Code (Lab) I 28 , 
I , I ! I 

'Intensive Survey Nu..'nber 116 -.I, I I I I I I I 

I I I 1 I 
uqlL 2 4-D liI.1~ J I NL .. ID,. I 101 1 11 
uq/L 2 4 5-TP 3Q045 ~ i.N..J. ,n I 101 1011 
uq7L Lindane (pamma-BHC) 39340 N ,n I 101 III 
ug/L F.nClrin 39390 N ,n I 101 loll 
uq/L Methoxvchlor 39480 N ,n I I 0 I I 'i I 
uq/L Toxanhene 3Q400 ..JL ,n I 101.1510 
uq/L l I I I I I I 
uq/L ..1 ..1 .l. " I I I I I 
ug/L I I I I I 
ug/L I I I I I I 
uq/L I I I I I I 
uq/L 

~ I I I I I 
ug/L I I I I I I 
uq/L I I I I I I I I I 
ug/L I I I ..1 I I I I I I 
ug/L I I I I I I 
uq/L I I I I I 
ug/L .J. , I I I I .. T 

MH/ke 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Air, Watel, _ I- .rdous Waste 
Sampling, Analysis, & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, 

Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratory 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 

6483-D Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
(805) 964-7838 (805) 543-2553 Fax (805) 543-2685 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

OCT 29 1987 

I 
Latl Sample ,0 Numtle< 

September 27. 1987~ __________ -+~~D~-~7~4=4~9 ______________________ _ 
utloralory Name 1 S,g""~..ri~b Olrect~ ~ 

Central Coast Analytical~S~e~r~v~l~'c~e~s~~~_~~~/~~~~~~~~~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Name ", Sampler 

Robert Garrett CCAS 
Oate/Tin-,e S4mpla Receilled al Lab. Wer. Holdlnlj Times ObserllltdY 

09/23/87 @ 1Q45 09/23/87 @ 1200 Yes 
Syslem Name I Syslem NumtleT 

~ __ ~~C~i~t~y~o.f Pismo Beach 
De.crlplion o~ Saln.lIing Poi"l 

City of Pismo Beach Effluent after treatment 
~--~-------------------------------Na".,e/~Iu""ber ot Samela Source I S~atlon Number 

--------- . _._-- _! __ '---J 
9ate and Time 01 Sdmple Wdle r Type i 

8 71 0 12 12 3[1 [ 0[4 [ 2J LJ I I y y M M 0 0 T T T T GIS 

I I T 
I I Mel Reporting Units I C:onstituent 

T 
Storet Code Analyses Results 

I +_~naIYZ:'lg Agency (laboratory) -28 I I I I , 
~ I mg/L Total Hardness (as CaC03) 900 1'2 9 0 • I I 
, 

-t 
I mg/L Calcium (C .. ) 916 L J I -----L-._,_---l 
i mg/L Magnesium (Mg) 927 I I 
I mg/L Sodium (Na) 929 i I 1 I i 
}--- --. 

mg/L I t'c!assium iKi ! !?3:' , i , I , I Total Cations meq/L Value: 

mg/L , Tot&1 Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 .; 11 1 0 · I 
mg/L I Hydroxide (OH) 71830 -+ , I I I 

, I 

C mg/L -t- Carbor,ate (C03) 445 I I I I , I 
mgi L Bicarbonate (HC03) 440 1, 1 0 I , I · I '---. --J . .. rr.g/L + i Su~fate (S04) 945 ../ 9 0 [ · I I . rr,giL + I Chloridl! (Ci) 940 3 0 0 j · , I 

45 mg/L I Nitrate (N03) 71850 I ~ I Q I ' . , 4 , ·si 1.4-2.4 mg/L I Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 v I 0 I · , 9 
Tctal Anions meq/L ValL!e : 

! Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 1,/ 6 9 I 

· I .. umho/cm + Spe!=ific Conductance (E.C.) 95 V1 2 I 5 0 I I ~--I 

I 
Total Filterable Residue 

/ ... 
mg/L + at '80~ C (TDS) 70300 1/8 I I 5 I 0 L-j 

I UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 81 I I 
l 

, 
TON Odor Thre~rolc at 60 C 86 

I I 
: 

5.5 - l NTU __ L<,r. Turbidi:y I 82079 -1- : I I L_~· 

mg/L + J :vi2AS 38260 I I I I i 

.. 250-50.0-f;OO • * QOO-1 f;OO-??OO 
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CL<l[1~m AIR, WATER and HAZAR""U!" " b,STE LABORATORY CERTIFIED b ' "y -ORNIA DEPT of HEALTH SERVICE 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Central Coast Lab Number: 
~- ~ <~: Analytical Services Collected: 

", Suburban Road , Suite C-' Received: 
San Luis Obispo, California 934" Tested: 

(8'5) 543-2553 Collected by: 
EPA METHOD sla/ala. - PESTICIDES AND PCB'S 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

D-7449 
.9/23/87 
.9/23/87 
"/12/87 
R. Garrett 

City of Pismo Beach 
",. Bello Street Effluent After Treatment, Water 
Pismo Beach, CA 

Compound Analyzed 

Lindane 
Endrin 

(gamma-SHC) 

Methoxychlor 
Toxaphene 

Detection Limit 
micrograms/L 

0 . 1 
o . 1 
0.2 
0 . 2 

Concentration 
micrograms/L 

not found 
not found 
not found 
not found 

Compounds listed as "not found" would have been reported if present 
at or above the listed detection limits. Sample was extracted 09/29/87 

D7449P.wr1 
MH/jac/arp/sc 

Respectfully submitted, 

MOfl{ liwllliL N 
Mary Havlicek, Ph.D. 
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CL < 1[10m AIR. WATER and HAl r . ~ WASTE LABORATORY CERTIFIED IFORNIA DEPT of PUBLIC HEALT~ 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Central Coast 
-.co J<,: Antllytical Service. 
1~1 Suburban Road, Suite C-~ 

San Luis Obispo, California 93~'1 
(8'5) 5'3-2553 

City of Pismo Beach 
1'" Bello Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93"9 

REPORT 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

EPA METHOD NUMBER------------------­
DETECTION LIMIT--------------------­
DATE TESTED/ANALYST-----------------

D-7449 

D-7450 

D-7451 

Effluent Dr1nk1ng 
Water After Treatment 

Well #, 0 Before 
Treatment 

Well #9 Before 
Treatment 

Lab Number: 
Collected: 
Received: 
Tested: 
Collected by: 

As Listed 
'9/23/87 • 1"5 
.9/23/87 • 1288 
As Listed 
REG of CCAS 

Sample Description: 

Samples As Listed 

LEVEL FOUND 

IRON SULFIDE 

ug/l 
20"'.7 
0.05 

09/21/87/KW 

130"'. 

mg/l 
376.1 

"'. 1 
09/23/87/LD 

< 0. , 

< 0. , 

< " . , 

Respectfully submitted, 

D7449PB.WR1 
MH/ke 

CENTRAL COAST A~ALV~A~ ~ERVICES 
~~~ 
Mary H~Vl[c~Ph.D., President 
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CEl. .\L COAST ANALYTICAL SERVi", .. ':> 

CHECKLIST r c..c" -,< W ·:A T E R A N A L Y SIS · # (1-0'-132 
MeL refers to Maximum Contaminant Level a6 given in Title 22, Domestic Water 
Quality Standards, California Administrativa Code 1977. The full text can be 
reviewed in our library. Only those constituents listed under 'Inorganic 
Chemicals' hsve potential toxic effects when above MCL. All of the other 
constituents (when above the MCL) may contribute some unacceptable character­
istic to the majority of ·users. NL means 'not listed', in other wordano MCL 
WII ;1vln in ~afa~.nQ', ao Iny llval would ba 8cclptlbla. Spice ia blank if 
test was not done.. . 

GENERAL MINERAL LEVEL FOUND INORGANIC CHEMICALS MCL 
m 

Calcium NL 
Magnesium NL 
Sodium NL 
Alkalinitv NL 
~. 03 

0~05 

1 a 
5 a 
a 5 

GENERAL PHYSICAL units 
:> <: 

~~t~ . 1 !: ~~~o~:ditv ? ~ " 

... .. .z 

MINERALIZATION 

Conductance, micromhos 
Dissolved Solids,Total 
Chlorids, mg/l 
.Sul fate, mg/l 

ok Fluoride 
01< 
ok 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 

It 
Silver 

maximum contaminant level 
Racommended ' Upper 

(900) y (1600) 
mg/l ____ (500) ~ (1000) 

X (250) (500) 
----(250) ~(500) ---- ----

m 1 

1 • a 
en 10. 

45 
a 
1 
a 
a 

0.05 

Short Term 
(2200) 

=(1500) 
_(600) . 
_(600) 

LEVEL FOUND 
below above 

x. 
X 

y 

Abova 

HARDNESS is due primarily ' to calcium and magnesium. When water ie 'Ioftenad' 
sodium replacas both elements. Parsons on low-sodium diets may want to avoid 
60ft waterjalao, plante do better with hard water. Hard water tend. to increass 
Beale formation and subsequent heat loss in boilers and water heaters. Soft 
water may decrease laundry costa and it may a~so be more corrosive. )( 

Hardness on this sampler ____ 60ft(up to 100mg/l) ____ moderately ~very 
hard(100-200) ~rd(ovBr200) 

(grains per gallon) _(up to 6) _(6-12) · ...L(over 12) 

REMARKSI 

Certified Water Laboratory-State of Calif. Dept. Public Health-Chemistry-Eacteriology 
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Central 
Coact ," 
A.~)alytical 

Services 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805)~.t1';2S'S3 . Lab 113759 

Date of Report: October 20~ 1989 Sample 10 NO.F-13.182 
Laboratory Signature~ab ~ 
Nam'e: Central Coas t Analytical Services Director: 
Harne of Sampler: Ed Salla Employed By: __ 
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample ~~D~a~t~e~A~n~a~l-y-s-e-s-----------
Collected: 10/12/89@1010Received @ Lab: 10/12L89@1031 Completed: 10/20/89 
==================================================~===========-===========~ 

System System 
Hali\e: Ci ty of Pismo Beach Number: 

--------------~~~~~~~~~~=-------------- ----------------
Name or Numb~r Of S~mple Source: Raw Drinking Water, Well UI0 

Hat e r Typ e : ( G / S ) U S tat ion Numb e r : IL.......LI----L~I -.L..I .....L...I __ 1L..-J.I----L1-.L..1 --1-1 __ 11-..1--L-L.-l 
. 

Date/Time of Sample: 1819111°111211,0 11 ~ 1 User 10: I 1 ,. 1 
" Y Y M MOD T .T T T 

A~alyzing Agency Code: 131715191 Date Analyses Completed: 1 8 1 9,1,OJ 2 ,01 
'i'iMMDD 

Submitted by: City of Pismo Beach Phone #: . , 

Place an "X" in box to delete all data for this station/date/time. D 
REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 

CONSTITUENT 
ALL CONSTITUENTS REPORTED uG L 

524 2 Bromodichloromethane 32101 
524.2 Bromoform 32104 
524.2 Chloroform 32106 
524.2 Oibromochloromethane . , 32105 
224.2 Total trihalomethanes 82080 
524.2 Benzene 34030 
524.2 Carbon tetrachloride 32102 
524.2 Ethylbenzene 34371 
524.2 1,4-01chlorobenzene Cp-DCB) 34571 
524.2 lJ2-0ichloroethane Jl,2-DCA) 34531 
524.2 l,l-Dichloroethylene (1 I-DCE) 34501 
524.2 Total 1,3-0ichloropropene 34561 
524.2 Honochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 34301 
524.2 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 
524.2 Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 34475 
524.2 l,l,l-Trichloroethane (1 1 1-TCA) 34506 
524.2 1 1 2-Trichloroethane (1,l,2-TCA) )4511 
524.2 Trichloroethylene (TCE) )9180 
524.2 Vinyl chldride (VC) )9175 
524.2 mLo-Xylene A-014 
524.2 o-Xylene 77135 

~24.2 Total Xy1enes (m,p & 0) 81551 

* Detection Limit for Reporting purposes 

1 
I 
1 
I 

r 

ANALYSES 
RESULTS 

I Nt 1 Dt 
1 NI I DI . 
I NI .1 Dt 
INI DI • 
1 Nt 1 D-.J • 

1 INloID,. 
I I N I .1 DI . 
1 I N I ~ DI • 
I J N I •. ~ Dl • 
I INloiDI. 

i JNI.1DI. 
1 IN I. LD-.J . 
1 I N I. lD I . 
I IN I • I D I. 
1 IN I. ID I. 
I IN 1. ID I. 
I IN I. ID I. 
1 IN I. IDr. 

IN I. ID I. 
, IN I. ID I. 

IN I. ID I. 
I tN ,. ID I. 

0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 

100 0.50 
1 0.50 

· 5 0.50 
680 0.50 

5 0.50 
· 5 0.50 

6 0.50 
· 5 0.50 
30 0.50 

1 0.50 
5 0.50 

200 0.50 
J2 0.50 

5 0.50 
.5 0.50 

1750 0 .. 50 

r 
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REGULATED ORGANIC CHEM 
CONSTITUENT 

-lSTIT.UENTS REPORTED uG L 

Bentazon (BasagranJ 
504 DibrornochloroQropane _(DBCP) 
504 Etnyler.e Dibromide {EDBJ 
507 Atrazine (AAtrex) 

Ho li na t e _( Ordra;n) 
507 Simazine (Princep) 

Thiobencarb (Bolero) 
Endrin 
Lindane 19amrna-3EC) 
:~ethox~chlor 
Toxaphene 
2,4-0 
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) 

UNREGULATED ORGAHIC 

524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524.2 
524. ~ 
52~.2 
524.2 
524 2 
524.2 
524.2 
524 2 
524 2 
'524 2 
'524 2 

CONSTITUENT 
ALL CONSTITUENTS REPORTED 

Bromobenzene 
Brornochloromethane 
Bromomethane JMeth~l BromjdeJ 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Buty1benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Chloroethane 
2-Chloroethylviny1 ether 
Chloromethane (l1etl1Y1 Chloride) 
2-Chloroto1uene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-01Chlorobenzene (o-DCB) 
1,3-0ichlorobenzene em-DCB) 
Oichlorodif1uoromethane 
l,l-Oichloroethane (l,l-DCA) 
cis-l,2-D~ch1oroethYlene 
trans-1L2-Dichloroeth~lene 
1~2-DJchloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dich1oropropane 
l,1-Dichloropropene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isoprooylbenzene 
p-Isooropyltoluene 
Hethylene chloride 
Naohthalene o 

524 ~ n-Propylbenzene 
'524 2 styrene 
529.Z 1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane 
524 2 Toluene . 
r::.?!J. 2 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
r::.?!J.2 1,2,4-Trlchlorobenzene 
r::.?!J. ? Trichlorofluorornethane (Freon 11) 
C;7!J.2 1,2~)-Trichloropropane 

C;7!J. 7 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 11]1 
c; ') /. ? 1 2 4 Trirnethylbenzene 

)8710 
)8761 
77651 
)90)) 
82199 
39055 
.~-001, 

39)90 
39340 
39480 
39400 
39730 
39045 

81555 
A-012 
34413 
A-OIO 
77350 
77353 
34311 
34576 
34418 
A-008 
A-009 
77596 
34536 
34566 
34668 
34496 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
71170 
77168 
34391 
77223 
A-Ol1 
34423 
34696 
77224 
77128 
77562 
34010 
7761] 
34551 
)4488 
77443 
81611 
77222 

_I J , , , 

1 I NI .1 01 • 

I ~ N. 'L DJ • 
I Nl .~ 0, • 
I I I , I 
I NI • DI • 

• I ~ • I 
~ ~ ~ I , 
I J 

I , I , , 

i 1 , , 
--'- 1 -' 1 I 

I I , 

ANALYSES 
RESULTS 

, I NI • 1), • 
, IN, U •• 
I ,Nl~ID,. 

i l NI • I D\ • 
I , N, .1 D, • 
I I Ni .l DI • 
l I NI • I D, • 
I I NI • I D, • 
I IN,.IDl • 

o ~ tNI'ID,. 
I I NI • D, • 

I I N I • I D, • , IN I' I D, • 
,N"IDl • , I N I'_I D I • 

~ tNl·--,Dj • 

I IN LDL. 
I INI I DI 
I IN, i D1 • 

-' LNI I DI • 
I IN , DI • , I~L.--, DJ • 
~ IN 1_. I D I • 
I I N 1.'10---, • 
I I N I. I D I. 
I I N I. 101 
I IN I I D1 
I I N I. I D I. 
I ,N I. I D I 

I ,NI tD, 
I INI IDI 
I INI IDI 
~ IN I I D t , ,N 1 ID I 
I Nil D I 

INL ill 1 

,N ID I 

18 2.0 
. 2 0.01 

.02 0.02 
) 1.0 

20 2.0 
10 1 .0 
70 O.SO 
. 2 0 . 01 

4 0.40 
100 10. 

5 0.50 
100 10. 

10 1.0 

0.50 
O. SO 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 . 
0.50 
0.50 
1.0 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.5.0 
0.50 
0.50 
0. ,50 
0. ;50 
0.50 
0.50 
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UNREGUL\TED ORGAHIC 
COllSTITUENT 

.:l,LL CCl!.S:1'I:IUEUTS REPORTED uG 

524 2 l,J,5-Trimethylbenzene 77226 
')24 2 /'tethyl ethyl ketone (HEK Butanone) 81595 
')74 ? 11eth'/l isobutYl ketone (lU BK) 81596 

Alachlor _{A1anexJ 77825 
Chlordane )9)50 
Heptachlor 39410 
Heotachlor epoxide 39420 
3ro;c.ac i 1 (HY-J a i) 32198 
Diazinen )9570 
Prc~etryn (Caoaro1) 39057 
Chlorothalonil (Daconil, Bravo) 70314 
Dimethoate (Cyqon) 38458 
Diethylhexy1phthalate (DEHP) 39100 
Aldicarb (Temik) )9053 
Carbofuran (Furadan) 81405 
G1vphosate 79743 

. 

' ,I , 

Hote and describe any additional compounds found: 

MRlke 
11/13/89 

I 

F:-13 
,\11,\ L'x S ES 
RESU!..TS 
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0.50 
5.0 
5.0 

0.10 
0.01 
0.01 

5.0 
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ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

Date of Report: SeR~~ 11,1992 Sample ID No. 692-4086.2 
Laboratory Signature Lab p 
.Name: The Twining Laboratories, Inc. Director: Jon J;,.~ _Strutzel :/c?YJ d-. ~ 
Name of Sampler: Tina Grietens Employed By: City of PiSJIDlBe>ach 
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses 
Collected: 07-27-92/1029 Received @ Lab 07-28-92/1000 Completed: 08-16-92 
==================--============================================================= 
System System Name: ______________________________________________ ___ Number: ________________ __ 

Name or Number of Sample Source: Well #10 (792-1-1002) (792-1-1005) (792-1 -1 008) 

User ID: 1 1 1 1 Source Number: I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I I 1 I I 
Date/Time of Sample: 191210171217 [11 0 12191 Laboratory Code: I I I I I 

Y Y M M DDT T T T 
Date Analyses Complete~: 191 2101 811 1 61 

Y Y M M D D 

Submitted by: City of PisJ'OC) Beach Phone # (805) 773-7067 

REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 

TEST CONSTITUENT ENTRY ANALYSES MCL * DLR 
METHOD ALL CONSTITUENTS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane 32101 < 0 5 0.50 
Bormoform 32104 < 0 Cj 0.50 
Chloroform lTrichloromethaneJ 32106 < 0 5 0.50 
Dibromochloromethane 32105 < 0 5 0.50 
Total Trihalomethanes (THM'S/TTHM) 82080 < a 5 100 0.50 

Benzene 34030 -{ 0 Cj 1 0.50 
Carbon tetrachloride 32102 < 0 · 5 .5 0.50 
Ethvl benzene 34371 < 0 5 680 5.0 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene jp-DCBJ 34571 < o . 5 5 0.50 
1,1-Dichloroethane (l,l-DCA) 34496 < 0 5 5 0.50 
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 34531 < o • 5 .5 0.50 
1 1-Dichloroethvlene (1 1-DCE) 34501 < C • 5 6 0.50 
cis-1 2-Dichloroethvlene 77093 < c 5 6 0.50 
trans-1.2-Dichloroethvlene 34546 < C 5 10 0.50 
1 2-Dichloropropane 34541 < ~ ~ 5 0.50 
Total 1 3-DichloroorQPene 34561 < r r; .5 0.50 
Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 34301 < n r; 30 1.0 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 < a 5 1 0.50 
Tetrachloroethvlene (PCE) 34475 < 0 5 5 0.50 
1,1 I-Trichloroethane (l,l,l-TCA) 34506 < a 5 200 1.0 
1,1 2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 34511 < c 5 32 1.0 
Trichloroethvlene (TCE) 39180 < r. 5 5 0.50 

* Detection Limit for Reporting Purposes 

• , J'""\T"'I,.. ..... " ...... "'''' , .. \ • I" .. 
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UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS CONTINUED PAGE 3 OF 3 

TEST CONSTITUENT ENTRY ANALYSES * DLR 
METHOD ALL CONS~~f<U.ENTS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L -

Naphthalene 34696 < o . 5 0.50 
n-Propylbenzene 77224 < o • 5 0.50 
Stvrene 77128 < 0 • 5 0.50 
1 1 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 77562 < o . 5 0.50 
Toluene 34010 < 0 • 5 10.0 
l,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 77613 < o . 5 0.50 
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 < o . 5 0.50 
1,2 3-Trichloropropane 77443 < o . 5 0.50 
1.2,4-Trimethvlbenzene 77222 < o • 5 0.50 
l,3.5-Trimethvlbenzene 77226 < o . 5 0.50 
Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK, Butanone) 81595 N A 5.0 
Methyl isobut~l ketone (MIBK) 81596 N A 5.0 
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether 34273 N A 5.0 

Alachlor (Alanex) 77825 N / ~ 1.0 
Bromacil (Hyvar) 82198 N / A 10. 
Diazinon 39570 N / A 0.02 
Prometrvn (Caoarol) 39057 N j A 2.0 
Chlorothalonil (Daconil, Bravo) 70314 N / A 5.0 
Dimethoate (Cvqon) 38458 ~ / A 10. 
Aldicarb JTemik) 39053 N I A 3.0 
Diuron 39650 t\ / A 1.0 

I 

Laboratory comments and description of any additional compounds found: 

(ORGAN.DRS) 4/91 

• 
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To: D otrtt:·.·· of Planning and Research 
1400 Tenth street 

From: City of Pismo Beach 
P.o. Box 3 

Sacramento, CA 95814 Pismo Beach, CA 93448 

PROJECT 

Water 

county Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
county of San Luis Obispo 
county Government Center 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

TITLE AND NUMBER: 

treatment plant storeroom Project 91-5 

PROJECT LOCATION - SPECIFIC: 

4th Street & Five Cities Drive 

PROJECT LOCATION - CITY: PROJECT LOCATION -

Pismo Beach San Luis Obispo 

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT: 
To provide storage for equipment & material for water 
treatment plant, 

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: 

City of Pismo Beach 

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One) 

D Ministerial (Sec. 15208) . 

D Emergency (Sec. 15269) 

[i] section number.) 
Class 

Categorical. (state type and 15301 

COUNTY: 

" 

1 
(e) 

REti~NS WEI iR~JECT IS f~MPT: Consists 
of minor operation of e~istirrg 

p~ c fac 1 t es, invo v ng negligible and no expansion -beyond existing 
facilities. 

CONfiACi ~~~iON: AREA CODE: TELEPHONE: EXTENSION: 
Mic ae arreal 805 773-4656 

If filed by applicant: 

l. Attach a certified document of exemption finding. 
2. Has a notice of exemption been filed by the public agency 

approving this project? Yes No N.A.,;.L -- --
SIGNATURE:r~~ ~/ DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING: 

-.;;: 

TITLE: DATE: 
Engineering Technician 6/25/91 t2 
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~C I F I C GAS AND ELECTR I C COI'Ir-'ANY 
*** PUMP TEST REPORT *** 

-..... ..... : .•.... CUSTOMER AND FACILITY DATA --------------------------
PLANT LOCATION : W~LL'-#10 PG&E PLANT 10.# : 2786 
MOTOR MAKE : Unknown H.P. : 30.0 CONTROL# : 5236364-1 SUF. = A 
PUMP MAKE : Unknown 
MAILING ADDRESS : 

TYPE : Submersible ACCOUNT#: M8V-58-03721 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
1.012)(21 BELLO ST. 
PISMO BEACH CA 93449 

" 

METER# :':'.9796T 
C.G.C. # 
ENERGY USAGE : 259892 KWH/YR 
ENERGY COST : 10.0 CENTS/kWH 
THOU.GALS/YR: 121688.2 

--------------------------------- TEST RESULTS: ---------------------------------
TEST DATE: 11-14-89 TESTER: DENNIS KUNKEL PHONE: (805)595-6322 

RUN NUMBER 

1'1EASURED RPM 
STANDING WATER LEVEL (FT) 
DRAWDOWN (FT) 
PUMPING WATER LEVEL (FT) 
DISCHARGE LEVEL (FT) 
DISCHARGE PRESSURE AT GAUGE (PSI) 
TOTAL LIFT (FT) 
SURVEY LIFT (FT) 
PGE WATER FLOW RATE (GPM) 
CUSTOMER WATER FLOW RATE (GPM) 
WELL YIELD (GPM/FT DRAWDOWN) 
THOU.GALS PER 24 HOURS 
HORSEPOWER INPUT TO MOTOR 
PERCENT OF RATED MOTOR LOAD 
KILOWATT INPUT TO MOTOR 
KILOWATT HOURS PER THOU.GALS 
OVERALL PLANT EFFICIENCY (X) 

1 

11213.'11 
26.6 

129.6 
87.7 
38.'11 

217.3 

199 
2'117 
7.5 

286.6 
34.2 

95 
25.5 
2.1 

31.9 

----------------------------------- REMARKS ------------------------------------* THE OVERALL EFFICIENCY OF THIS PLANT IS CONSIDERED TO BE LOW ASSUMING 
RUN NUMBER 1. REPRESENTS THE PLANT ' S NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS. 

* DATUM IS CENTER LINE OF DISCHARGE PIPE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

REPORT DATE September 30, 1992 PAGE 1 of 1 
EXAMINATION NO.: 692-5444.1 

-- ; '" - .-: CLIENT 

PROJECT NAME 

DATE SAMPLED 
DATE RECEIVED 
DATE PREPARED 
DATE ANALYZED 

ANALYZED BY 
REVIEWED BY 

: City of Pismo Beach 

Well #10-Restest 

09-23-92 at 1120 by T. Grietens 
09-24-92 at 1240 via Federal Express 
09-25-92 
09-29-92 

D. Harris 
: B. Stafford 

SAMPLE TYPE Water 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Well t10 

CONSTITUENT RESULT 
(ug/L) 

MDL 
(ug/L) 

METHOD 

================================================================== 

Chlordane 
Heptachlor 
Heptachlor Epoxide 

NOTES: 

NO 
NO 
ND 

0.1 
0.01 
0.01 

ug/L: micrograms per Liter (parts per billion) 
MDL Method Detection Limit 
NO None Detected 

508 
508 
508 

Fresno Modeslo Visalia Bakersfield 
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ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

Date of Report: Sep.t..ember 30, 1992 Sample ID No. 692-5444.1 
Laboratory Signature Lab 
Name: The Twining Laboratories, Inc. Director:R~o~be~.~~~~B~._F~l~a~y~ __ ~~~ ____ ~ ____ __ 
Name of Sampler: Tina Grietens Employed By: City of Pism::> Beach 
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses 
Collected: 09-23-92/1120 Received @ Lab 09-24-92/1240 Completed: 09-29-92 

=========================================c======= 
System System Name: _________________________________________________ Number: ________________ __ 

Name or Number of Sample Source:~W~e~ll~#_1_0_-~R~e~t~e~s~t ______________________________ __ 

User ID: 1 1 1 1 Source Number: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Date/Time of Sample: 19 1210 19 1 2 [311 I' [21 01 Laboratory Code: 1 1 1 1 [ 

Y Y M M DDT T T T 
Date Analyses Completed: 191 21 0 19 12 19 1 

YYMMDD 

Submitted by: City of PiSItO Beach Phone I (805) 773-7067 

REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 

TEST CONSTITUENT ENTRY ANALYSES MeL * DLR 
METHOD ALL CONSTITUENTS REPORTED ug/L I RESULTS ug/L ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane 32101 N: / 1\ -- 0.50 
Bormoform 32104 N / A 0.50 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 32106 N L A 0.50 
Dibromochloromethane 32105 N / A 0.50 
Total Trihalomethanes (THM'S/TTHMl 82080 N I A 100 0.50 

Benzene 34030 N / A 1 0.50 
Carbon tetrachloride 32102 N / A .5 0.50 
Ethyl benzene 34371 N A 680 5.0 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (D-DCB) 34571 N A 5 0.50 
1,1-Dichloroethane (1 I-DCA) 34496 ri A 5 0.50 
1.2-Dichloroethane (1 2-DCAJ 34531 ri A .5 0.50 
1,1-Dichloroethvlene (l,l-DCE) 34501 t A 6 0.50 
cis-1J 2-Dichloroethvlene 77093 r\ I A 6 0.50 
trans-l 2-Dichloroethvlene 34546 ri A 10 0.50 
1.2-Dichloro~ropane 34541 N / IA 5 0.50 
Total 1~3-Dichloropropene 34561 N / A .5 0.50 
Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 34301 N A 30 1.0 
1, 1, 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane 34516 N A 1 0.50 
Tetrachloroethvlene (PCE) 34475 N A 5 0.50 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (l.l.l-TCA) 34506 N / A 200 1.0 
1,1.2-Trichloroethane (1.1.2-TCAl 34511 N L A 32 1.0 
Trichloroethvlene (TCE) 39180 N / A 5 0.50 

~ Detection Limit for Reporting Purposes 
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UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS CONTINUED PAGE 3 OF 3 

TEST CONSTITUENT ENTRY ANALYSES * DLR 
METHOD ALL CONSTLTU~NTS REPORTED ug/L # RESULTS ug/L 

, 
Naphthalene 34696 N / A 0.50 
n-Propvlbenzene 77224 N I A 0.50 
StYrene 77128 N / A 0.50 
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane 77562 N / A 0.50 
Toluene 34010 N / A 10.0 
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 77613 N / A 0.50 
1 2.4-Trichlorobenzene 34551 ~ J A 0.50 
1.2.3-TrichloroDro~ane 77443 N / A 0.50 
1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene 77222 N / A 0.50 
1.3.5-Trimethvlbenzene 77226 N / A 0.50 
Methvl ethyl ketone (MEK. Butanone\ 81595 N / A 5.0 
Methvl isobutYl ketone (MIBK\ 81596 N / A 5.0 
bis (2-Chloroethvl) Ether 34273 .r.l .L A 5.0 

Alachlor {AlanexJ 77825 N / A 1.0 
Bromacil (Hvvar) 82198 N / A 10. 
Diazinon 39570 N / A 0.02 
Prometrvn (Ca~arol) 39057 r-; / A 2.0 
Chlorothalonil (Daconil. Bravo \ 70314 N / A 5.0 
Dimethoate (Cvaon\ 38458 .J.l / A 10. 
Aldicarb (Temik) 39053 N / A 3.0 
Diuron 39650 N I .A 1.0 

Laboratory comments and description of any additional compounds found: 

(ORGAN.DHS) 4/91 
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CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SAN BERNARDINO, INC. EDT 
21881 BARTON ROAD 

.. GRAND TERRACE, CA 92313 
GENERn-i·MINERAL & PHYSICAL, & INORGANIC ANALYSIS (4/95) 

Date of Report: 03/19/97 Sample ID No.M71425-3A 
Laboratory Signature Lab ~, 
Name: CLINICAL LABORATORIES OF SAN BERNARDINO Director: ?\} 
Name of Sampler:W.TYLER . Employed BY:CI~Tny~~~~p~~~~~C~H-------
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Ana ses 
Collected: 97/03/12/0905 Received @ Lab: 97/03/13/1700 Completed: 97/03/14 
================================================================================ 
System System 
Name: CITY OF PISMO BEACH Number: 4010008 
Name or Number of Sample Source: WELL 10 
******************************************************************************** * User ID: TAP Station Number: 32S/13E-18P01 M * 
* Date/Time of Sample: 197103112109051 Laboratory Code: 3761 * 
* YY MM DD TTTT YY MM DD * 
* Date Analysis Completed: 1971031141 * 
* Submitted by: Phone #: * 
******************************************************************************** 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

I 
MeL I REPORTING I 

UNITS 

Total 

* 
* 45 

** 

Total 

*** 
**** 

0.5 

mg 
mg/L 
mq/L 
mq/L 
mq/L 

Cat loons 

mq7L 
mq/L 
mq/L 
mq/L 
mq/L+ 
mq/L+ 
mq/L 
mq/L 

AJuons 

Sfd.Unlots+ 
umho/cm+ 

mq/L+ 
units 

TON 
NTU 

mq/L+ 

CHEMICAL 

Meq7I; value: 0.0 

Total Alkalinity (AS CaC03) 
Hydroxide (OH) 
Carbonate (C03) 
Bicarbonate (HC03) 
Sulfate (S04) 
Chloride (Cl) 
Nitrate (as N03) 
Fluoride (F) Temp. . Depend. 

Meq7I; value: 0.0 

PH (LabOratory) 
Specific Conductance (E.C.) 
Total Filterable Residue at 
Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 
Odor Threshold at 60 C 
Lab Turbidity 
MBAS 

180C (TDS) 

I ENTRY' I ANALY'SES I 
#. RESULTS 

00916 
00927 
00929 
00937 

00410 
71830 
00445 
00440 
00945 
00940 
71850 
00951 

00403 
00095 
70300 
00081 
00086 
82079 
38260 

< 2.0 

* 250-500-600 ** 1.4-2.4 *** 900-1600-2200 **** 500-1000-1500 

+ Indlocates Secondary Orlonklonq Water Standards 

OLRI 

0.5 

2.0 
0.1 
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CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SAN BERNARDINO, INC. EDT 
21881 BARTON ROAD 

.. GRAND TERRACE, CA 92313 
--' - ~' <~ ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (3/96) 

Date of Report: 03/27/97 Sample ID No.M71425X-3A 
Laboratory Signature Lab ~ . 
Name: CLINICAL LABORATORIES OF SAN BERNARDINO Director:~.~~~~~~~~·_~)====~ ____ __ 
Name of Sampler:W. TYLER Employed By:PISMO BEACH 
Date/Time Sample Date/Time Sample Date Analyses 
Collected: 97/03/12/0905 Received @ Lab: 97/03/13/1700 Completed: 97/03/21 
================================================================~=~=====a~~===== 

System System 
Name: CITY OF PISMO BEACH Number: 4010008 
Name or Number of Sample Source: WELL 10 . 
******************************************************************************** 
* User 10: TAP station Number: 32S/13E-18P01 M * 
* Date/Time of Sample: 1971 03 112109051 Laboratory Code: 3761 * 
* YY MM DO TTTT YY MM 00 * 
* Date Analysis Completed: /97/ OJ /21/ * 
* Submitted by: Phone #: . * 
******************************************************************************** 
PAGE 1 OF 1 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 

ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L 

50 n rl.n 39390 N 2 0.10 
508 Lindane (gamma-BHC) 39340 NO .2 0.20 
508 Methoxychlor 39480 NO 40 10.0 
508 Toxaphene 39400 . NO 3 1.0 
508 Chlordane 39350 NO .1 0.1 
508 Heptachlor 39410 NO .01 0.01 
508 Heptachlor Epoxide 39420 NO .01 0.01 
508 Hexachlorobenzene 39700 NO 1 0.5 
508 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 34386 NO 50 1.0 
508 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (Total PCB's) 39516 NO .5 0.5 

URRE~ULATE~ ORGANI~ ~HEMI~Xr;s 

rl.n 
508 Chlorothalonil (DACONIL, BRAVO) 70314 NO 5.0 
508 Dieldrin 39380 NO 0.02 
508 Propachlor 38533 NO 0.5 
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REV1SEO REPORt 
CLINICAL LABORATORY OF SAN BERNARDINO, INC. 

21881 BARTON ROAD 
GRAND TERRACE, CA 92313-

- ORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (3/96) 
Date of Report: (}:.3j-'2i6/97 . Sample IO No.95-9301 
Laboratory Signature Lab \ 
Name: CLINICAL LABORATORIES OF SAN BERNARDINO Director: ~ ~;~ ~ 
Name of Sampler: TINA GRIETENS Employed By:.CITY of PISMO BEACH 
Date/Time Sample . Date/Time Sample Date Analyses 
Collected: 95/09/26/1302 Received @ Lab: 95/09/28/1700 Completed: 95/10, 
==~===-~=--======~========= __ ~S===~=======~=~====3===============_~8======= 
System System 
Name: CITY OF PISMO BEACH - Number: 4010008 
Name or Number of Sample Source: WELL 10 
*************************************************~**************************** •• * User IO: TAP Station Number: 32S/13E-18POl M • 
* Date/Time of Sample: 195109126113021 Laboratory Code: 3761 * 
* YY MM DO TTT'l' YY MM DO * 
* Date Analysis Completed: 1951101201 * 
* Submi tted by: Phone #: - * 
*******************************************************************************. 

PAGE 1 OF 3 REGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS 

I TEST 
METHOD 

502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 

. 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 
502.2 

CHEMICAL 
ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED uq/L 

rom c ane 
Brolloform 
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 
Dibromochloromethane 
Total Trihalomethanes (THM'S/ TTHM) 

Benzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-DCB) 
1,4-0ichlorobenzene (p-DCB) 
1,1-Dichloroethane (l,l-DCA) 
1,2-Dichloroethana (1,2-DCA) 
1,1-0ichloroethylene (l,l-DCE) 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethylene (c-1,2-DCE) 
trans-1,2-0icbloroethylene (t-l,2-DCE) 
Dichlorollethane (Methylene Chloride) 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Total 'l,3-Dicbloropropene 
Ethyl Benzene 
Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) 
Styrene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1;1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 
Trichloroethylene (TCE) 
Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11) 
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (FREON 113) 
Vinyl Chloride (VC) 

Neq Det No. 502.2 

32104- NO 0.5 
32106 NO 0.5 
32105 NO 0.5 
82080 NO 100 0.5 

1 o. 
32102 NO .5 0.5 
34536 NO 600 0.5 
34571 NO 5 0.5 
34496 NO 5 0.5 
34531 NO .5 0.5 
34501 NO 6 0.5 
77093 NO 6 0.5 
345·46 NO 10 0.5 
34423 NO 5 0.5 
34541 NO 5 0.5 
34561 NO .5 0.5 
34311 NO 700 0.5 
34301 NO 70 0.5 
77128 NO 100 0.5 
34516 NO 1 0.5 
34475 NO 5 0.5 
34010 NO 150 0.5 
34551 NO 70 0.5 
34506 NO 200 0.5 
34511 NO 5 0.5 
39180 NO 5 0.5 
34488 NO 150 5.0 
81611 NO 1200 10.0 
39175 NO .5 0.5 
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PAGE 3 OF 3 . UNREGULATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS CONTINUED 95-9301 

C-'" ALL CHEMICALS REPORTED ug/L 

. ap a ene 34 9 o. 
502.2 n-propylbenzene 77224 NO o. 
502.2 l,l,l,2-Tetrachloroethane 77562 NO o. 
502.2 1, 2, 3-Trichlorobenzerie 77613 NO o. 
502.2 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 77443 NO o. 
502.2 l,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 77222 NO o. 
502.2 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 77226 NO o. 

romacl. 1 1 . 
531.1 carbaryl (Sevin) 77700 NO 5. 

507 Oiazinon 39570· NO 0.2 
507 Dimethoate (CYGON) 38458 NO 10. 
507 Prometryn (CAPAROL) 39057 NO 2. 




